
In this issue

Islamic Capital Markets Briefs  ................ 1

Islamic Ratings Briefs ................................ 7

IFN Reports  ................................................. 8

Islamic Funds in Egypt ............................... 9

Accounting for Ijarah Muntahiya 
Bi Tamleek .................................................11

Far East Embraces Islamic Finance .......13

Islamic Finance Forum ............................14
The Islamic equity markets continue to be 
overshadowed by the Islamic debt markets. 
What characteristics does an Islamic equity 
exchange need to have? What does the 
exchange model need to be?

Meet the Head ..........................................16
Raymond Hill, FitchRatings 

Term Sheet ................................................ 17
DANA Gas Sukuk Mudarabah

Takaful News Briefs..................................18

Takaful Report ..........................................19 
Takaful Venture Facing Hiccups Down Under

Moves ........................................................  20

Deal Tracker ..............................................21

Islamic Funds Tables ................................22

Dow Jones Islamic Indexes .....................23

Malaysian Sukuk Update .........................24

Islamic League Tables .............................25

Events Diary...............................................28

Subscriptions Form ..................................29

Country Index ............................................29

Company Index .........................................29

Vol. 4, Issue 41  12th October 2007

T h e  W o r l d ’ s  G l o b a l  I s l a m i c  F i n a n c e  N e w s  P r o v i d e r

MALAYSIA/SINGAPORE
Legal eagles form Alliance
Malaysian law fi rm Zaid Ibrahim & Co has 
signed an alliance agreement with Allen & 
Gledhill LLP (Singapore) in a bid to create a 
legal powerhouse for the Asean region. The 
combined team of 400 lawyers aims to boost 
its Islamic fi nance, corporate banking and 
fi nance, real estate, intellectual property and 
regulatory reform practice. 

The alliance will offi cially commence on the 1st 
January 2008, led by Zaid Ibrahim partners 
Chew Seng Kok, Dr Nik Norzrul Thani and Lim 
Kar Han, all partners of the fi rm. 

(Also see IFN Reports on page 8 for more 
details) 

PAKISTAN
BankIslami issues Sukuk 
BankIslami has successfully completed 
private placement of Sukuk at PKR650 million 
(US$10.72 million) for Amtex Textiles Ltd. 

The Sukuk was structured as a diminishing 
Musharakah, and is fully guaranteed by Bank 

of Punjab. BankIslami was the lead adviser 
and the lead arranger to the issue.

The issue holds an instrument rating of “A+” 
assigned by JCR-VIS Credit Rating Agency. 

MALAYSIA
DRB Hicom takes up bank stake
Malaysian automotive company DRB-Hicom 
has revealed plans for an Islamic takeover, 
buying Bukhary Capital’s 70% stake in full-
fl edged Islamic bank, Bank Muamalat. 
Government investment arm Khazanah 
Nasional owns the remaining 30%.

DRB-Hicom has received approval from Bank 
Negara Malaysia to commence talks with 

Bukhary. Besides the automotive business, 
DRB-Hicom is also involved in property 
development, construction and fi nancial 
services.

Bukhary Capital is an unlisted company linked 
to businessman Syed Mokhtar Al-Bukhary, 
one of the richest men in Malaysia. 

GLOBAL
Sukuk expected to rise after Eid
Sukuk issuance is expected to rise signifi cantly 
after the Eid holidays and remain strong 
throughout the rest of the year, according to 
recent reports.

Companies slated to issue Sukuk over the 
next quarter include Omniyat Holdings and 
Amlak Finance. Omniyat said on Tuesday 
that it intended to raise up to US$200 million 

through a Sukuk which it planned to launch 
by the end of the year or early 2008. The 
money raised will be used to help fi nance 
its real estate developments in Dubai and 
its expansion plans in Abu Dhabi and Saudi 
Arabia. 

Omniyat has also said it intends to launch an 
investment bank in Bahrain in November. 



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
NEWS BRIEFS

Page 2 12th October 2007©

UAE
Daman & Aman agreement
The Islamic Finance Company (IFC) has signed an agreement with the 
Ministry of Labor (MoL) to begin implementing the Daman & Aman 
program in the UAE. 

The agreement entails IFC providing MoL services including following 
up on and organizing payroll, submitting social audits for the facility 
explaining the companies commercial and managerial performance, 
and compliance with UAE labor laws. IFC will also pay the salaries of 
laborers via ATMs set up in labor camps. 

MALAYSIA
KFHM and RHB begin talks 
Kuwait Finance House Malaysia (KFHM) has received approval from 
Bank Negara Malaysia (BNM) to initiate negotiations to acquire up to 
35 branches of RHB Capital. The bank has affi rmed talking to RHB 
Group in a bid to buy assets and branches. 

In related news, RHB Group has confi rmed that two other foreign 
entities have also received BNM approval to negotiate with the 
Employees Provident Fund (EPF) for a stake in RHB Capital. The group, 
however, explicitly denied the involvement of KFHM and the Bank of 
Nova Scotia. 

Goldman Sachs has been appointed as the sale’s lead manager. EPF 
has also confi rmed divesting between 35% and 40% of its current hold 
in RHB Capital, and no more — thus giving up almost half of its 82% 
stake. RHB plans to double its profi tability and market capitalization 
by 2010, and cut up to RM45 million (US$13.33 million) in cost to 
expand its Asean hold. 

In line with this, the bank recently carried out major top reshuffl es, 
including the appointments of Michael J Barrett as managing director 
of RHB Bank and RHB Capital; Norazzah Sulaiman as chief operating 
offi cer of RHB Capital; Kellee Kam Chee Khiong as chief fi nancial 
offi cer of RHB Capital; Chay Wai Leong as head of corporate and 
investment banking; and Jamelah Jamaluddin as head of Islamic 
banking. 

Retrenchment, however, looms on the cutback on cost and reshuffl ing 
although Barrett has confi rmed that it will not be massive. There will 
be a voluntary separation scheme as compensation. 

KUWAIT
Abyaar Sukuk
Abyaar Real Estate Development Co is considering selling up to 
US$1 billion in Sukuk next year to fi nance projects, including a Dubai 
development. The company plans to raise US$700 million via Islamic 
bonds in January for the Dubai project, and is considering selling 
US$300 million in the later part of 2008 for a separate project.

The group’s fi ve-year Sukuk Murabahah is planned for January. Merrill 
Lynch is the adviser.  

GCC
GIB records growth
Gulf International Bank BSC (GIB) reported consolidated net income 
after tax of US$184.5 million for the nine months ended 30th 
September, 2007. This compared to net income of US$193.3 million 
in previous corresponding period. Net interest income was also up by 
23% at US$232.2 million. 

The hike in profi ts was attributed to the bank’s continued growth in 
the group’s GCC lending activity, and increase in fee and commission 
income at US$66.5 million. 

BAHRAIN
BIsB profi t up
Bahrain Islamic Bank (BIsB) saw BH$17.5 million (US$46.43 million) 
in net profi ts in the nine months ended 30th September, 2007, an 
increase of 81% over the BH$9.6 million (US$25.47 million) achieved 
during the previous corresponding period. The bank attributed 
its growth to its new core banking system and improved customer 
service. 

BIsB also recently concluded the 100% increase of its capital in 
September 2007, and its rights issue covered by 110%, refl ecting 
shareholder confi dence. 

MALAYSIA 
AmInvestment funds declare dividends
AmInvestment Bank Group’s funds management division has declared 
income distribution totaling RM5.6 million for three AmMutual funds 
— AmBond, AmBon Islam and AmIttikal — for 6,773 unit holders.

The total distribution represented a yield of 4.8% investment return 
based on the net asset value per unit of RM1.03 (30 US cents) as at 
29th September 2006. STOP!

Copyright Law Violation
It is a copyright violation to copy and forward any of the content 
within the pages of Islamic Finance news or from the pages of 
www.islamicfi nancenews.com.

For this reason we offer heavily reduced group  subscription packages 
which enable your colleagues to receive full unrestricted access to all of 
our content.

Some of our subscribers pay less than US$25 per year for a full 
subscription!

To learn more and avoid violating our copyright, call +603 2143 8100 
NOW!

QATAR
Investment house distributes dividend 
Investment House will distribute cash dividends to the fund unit’s 
holders at 8% of unit nominal value at QAR0.80 (US$0.21) to each 
unit, for the results achieved by the fund throughout its term. The 
fund’s unit value continued its rising trend and reached QAR11.03 
(US$3.03) as at 30th August, 2007. 

Ansbecker & companies acted as the fund manager inside Qatar. The 
fund is licensed by the Qatar Central Bank and is registered with the 
Commercial Record for Investment Funds at the Ministry of Economy 
and Commerce. 



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
NEWS BRIEFS

Page 3 12th October 2007©

MALAYSIA
StanChart is interested
Standard Chartered Bank (StanChart) has revealed plans to increase 
its investments in Malaysia, concentrating on high growth sectors 
including oil and gas, tourism and hospitality industries. 

The bank’s group executive director Richard Meddings said its principal 
fi nance business had been making investments in countries where 
the bank had been operating over the years, and it viewed Malaysia 
as an important component of its strategic plans for Asia. 

Meddings also aims to use Malaysia as a platform to grow its Islamic 
fi nance business, currently branded under the name Saadiq. He 
added, “Malaysia is the leading country for StanChart in terms 
of franchise, product offering and commitment. The regulatory 
environment and government support clearly place Islamic fi nance 
as high priority, and that would press us further to expand our Islamic 
fi nance offering here.” 

Meddings is confi dent that “Malaysia can act as a leading exponent 
for StanChart in terms of how it develops its Islamic proposition 
worldwide, and it is growing strongly”. 

StanChart recently took up a 19.55% stake in Shangri-La Hotels 
Malaysia. 

UAE
Etihad’s US$1.5 billion aircraft loan
Etihad Airways has confi rmed a sum of US$1.5 billion in borrowings 
to fund 16 aircraft. November will also see the airline company 
announce a US$500 million fi nancing for four A340-600s. It will hold 
a roadshow in the fi rst quarter of next year, affi rmed vice-president 
James Rigney. 

Etihad is also set to see its revenue leap to US$1.5 billion from US$800 
million last year. Out of the company’s fi nancing so far, 52% of Etihad’s 
37 aircraft have been fi nanced through conventional fi nance leases, 
10% via Islamic fi nance leases and 14% through operating leases. 

UAE
Badr Al Islami boosts realty
Real estate developer Cirrus Developments has partnered with Badr 
Al Islami to deliver a trust management account protecting property 
buyers. Both parties will also undertake a campaign to raise awareness 
of the new Emirate of Dubai property law, Law No 8 of 2007, which 
provides protection for investors buying ‘off-plan”. 

Cirrus Developments is the fi rst real estate development company in 
Dubai to have established a trust account before entering the market 
with a single property offering.  

EUROPE
Barclays step aside
The Royal Bank of Scotland, Santander and Fortis consortium has 
won ABN Amro at €71 billion (US$100.42 billion), after Barclays 
abandoned its €67.5 billion (US$95.5 billion) bid last week. 

(Also see full report on page XX) 

MALAYSIA
Public goes Islamic
Public Bank expects its Islamic subsidiary to commence operations 
next March. The bank’s Islamic assets stood at RM12.4 billion 
(US$3.6 billion) as at June 30 and were the second largest in the 
banking system, excluding Islamic banks. 

BAHRAIN
BBK’s rights offering 
The board of directors of Bank of Bahrain and Kuwait (BBK) has 
announced further details of the bank’s rights offering, to commence 
on the 21st October. 

BBK previously announced plans to raise BH$50 million (US$132.67 
million) through the offering in order to fi nance the aggressive growth 
strategy laid out in its current corporate strategic plan. 

The bank will issue 100 million new ordinary shares at 500fi ls each 
on a rights privileged subscription and the subscription period will 
close on the 4th November. The bank plans to raise capital to support 
its growth plans via expansion and diversifi cation. 

Securities & Investment Company (SICO) has been appointed the 
issue manager, Hatim S Zu’bi and Partners as legal adviser and 
KPMG Fakhro as registrar for the rights issue.

Applications will be accepted during the subscription period at BBK’s 
headquarters, Exhibition Road, Budaiya, Adliya, West Riffa, East Riffa, 
Muharraq Souq and Kuwait branches. Copies of the information 
memorandum and application form will also be available for collection 
from BBK, SICO and KPMG Fakhro during the subscription period. 



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
NEWS BRIEFS

Page 4 12th October 2007©

www.IslamicFinanceTraining.com

FOR MORE INFORMATION, contact: 
Andrew Tebbutt   Tel: 603 2143 8100; 

Email: Andrew.Tebbutt@RedMoneyGroup.com

CALENDAR  2007
Contemporary Islamic Finance & Islamic 

Financial Products

22 – 25 October, KUALA LUMPUR

Managing Islamic Funds

20 – 21 November, DUBAI

Sukuk & Islamic Capital Market: Products

& Documentation

26 – 29 November, KUALA LUMPUR

Entering the Islamic Banking Market: 

Establishing Islamic Banking

Operations & Services

3 – 5 December, BALI

Islamic Financial Engineering and 

Advanced Products

9 – 12 December, DUBAI

Key Legal, Documentary and Structuring 

Issues for Islamic Financial Products

10 – 12 December, DUBAI

Takaful & re-Takaful Products: Train the 

Trainer Program 

11 – 13 December, KUALA LUMPUR

Islamic Financial Engineering and 

Advanced Products

9 – 12 December, DUBAI

presents

PAKISTAN
Baitulmaal Certs awaiting approval
The current liquidity crux is expected to be alleviated with the issuance of Baitulmaal 
Certifi cates in Pakistan, backed by the State Bank of Pakistan (SBP). The certs will 
be parallel to Treasury Bills and are to be traded in the secondary market. 

Islamic banks in Pakistan are currently subject to an 8% statutory liquidity 
requirement, compared to the 18% expected from conventional banks. 

UK
Sukuk not feasible?
In reports published earlier this week, there was general consensus that the UK 
might not succeed in becoming the fi rst western sovereign to issue Sukuk mainly 
due to the lackluster legal system supporting Shariah compliant instruments, thus 
curbing investor interest. 

The departure of Ed Balls from the Treasury has also affected Sukuk plans, according 
to members of the Treasury’s committee of experts on Islamic fi nance, the Sukuk 
advisers. One committee member said: “Treasury offi cials are stalling, saying it 
won’t happen next year if at all because of technical problems in bringing in new 
legislation. They are also worried that the bonds might fl op. They fear investors in the 
Middle East may not buy the paper as the premiums would be too low. But the key 
fact is the departure of Mr Balls.” 

Many speculate there is much at stake, especially because the bonds are due for an 
“AAA” rating, which would be denied by Middle Eastern investors should its premiums 
and coupon payments prove low. 

A poll conducted by Islamic Finance news earlier this year seems to affi rm the lack 
of confi dence in the UK Sukuk, with 42.4% of readers confi dent of London becoming 
the center of Islamic fi nance, and the remaining 57.6% voting “No”. 

BAHRAIN
Islamic institutions unaffected by credit crunch
Accounting and Auditing Organization for Islamic Financial Institutions (AAOIFI) senior 
fi nancial analyst Khairul Nizam said that the effect of the current US subprime crisis 
on the Islamic fi nance industry would be virtually zero. This, he added, is due to the 
non-Shariah compliance of subprime mortgages. 

Khairul explained: “On the liquidity side of things, I think, the ‘liquidity crunch’ 
or ‘credit crunch’ has not really affected the Islamic banks because the liquidity 
provided by their depositors and investors has not been affected. That is because, 
I suppose, of the confi dence that the investors or depositors have in the Islamic 
banks. We certainly have not seen anything on the scale of what has happened at 
Northern Rock. Most Islamic banks are still happy to lend to each other.” 

AAOIFI is also confi dent of the predicted 10% to 15% growth of Islamic banks in the 
next two to three years. 

UAE
Dubai bourse sees major foreign uptake
The value of shares and bonds bought by foreign investors last week reached 
AED2.46 billion (US$669 million) at 39.1%, reported the Dubai Financial Market. 
The value of stocks sold by foreign investors during the same period reached 
AED1.85 billion (US$503.76 million) comprising 29.5% of the total value of stocks 
traded during the period. 

Net foreign investment on the market reached AED606.9 million (US$165.26 
million) during the same period, as an aggregate buy. 



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
NEWS BRIEFS

Page 5 12th October 2007©

SAUDI ARABIA
Jadwa moves ahead with Fund 
Jadwa Investment has received approval from the Saudi Capital 
Market Authority to launch a Global Sukuk Fund to satisfy the fi xed-
income asset class. According to Fadi Tabbara, vice-president for 
Asset Management: “Jadwa Global Sukuk Fund is an important 
addition to the product range in Jadwa Investment’s offering, as it 
would provide Islamic investors with an opportunity to invest in fi xed 
income instruments and complete the asset allocation model of their 
investment portfolio in compliance with Shariah.” 

Each Sukuk the fund invests in will fi rst be reviewed and approved by 
Jadwa’s Shariah Committee to ensure its compliance. 

UAE
DP World IPO to materialize?
Dow Jones recently speculated on the possibility of an initial public 
offering by DP World, with its US$3.5 billion Sukuk approaching its 
term. If an IPO does not materialize, DP World will have to make an 
additional payout to investors, and incur higher costs due to current 
lackluster market conditions. 

As per initial plans, investors have the option of converting 30% of 
their shares into any IPO by parent company Ports, Customs and Free 
Zone Co (PCFC)’s subsidiary. Haissam Arabi, managing director of 
Shuaa Capital, says: “Investors bought PCFC Sukuk in anticipation of 
a possible IPO before they mature in January 2008. It doesn’t make 
sense to roll it over and renew the Sukuk. They’ll have to pay investors 
10% rather than 7%.” In the event of the fl otation being cancelled, its 
yield will increase from 7.125% to 10.125%, as promised to investors 
earlier. 

Due to the recent acquisition of the London Stock Exchange (LSE) 
by Borse Dubai, stocks listed on the Dubai International Financial 
Exchange-Nasdaq venture can also be listed on the LSE, boosting 
DP’s leverage. 

PAKISTAN
Pakistan racing to the top
Direct investment in Pakistan’s Islamic fi nance industry as at 
September 2007 exceeded PKR20 billion (US$329.4 million), and 
is looking forward to an additional PKR3.5 billion (US$57.65 million) 
from Middle Eastern investors over the coming six to eight months. 

Ashar Nazim, CEO of Islamic Capital Markets, also added that there 
has been increased interest from foreign investors, including Dubai 
Bank, Qatar Islamic Bank, the Qatar International Islamic Bank, 
Saudi Economic and Development Company, National Bank of Dubai, 
Rayyan Bank, Ithmaar and Al Noor. 

Despite political tumult in Pakistan, as a result of recent elections, 
investors have also expressed interest in setting up corporates in the 
country. 

UAE
Dana Gas fi nally issues 
After postponing its June Sukuk issuance due to weak market 
conditions, Dana Gas has fi nally issued its highly anticipated US$875 
million Sukuk. It, however, fell short of US$135 million from its pre-
planned amount of US$1 billion. 

The Sukuk’s pricing, however, saw a 7.5% increase compared to the 
initial coupon of 6.5%; almost 1% higher than the average GCC coupon 
rate, and higher than the pre-planned rate of 6.5% to 7.25%.

JPMorgan acted as the deal’s sole bookrunner, while Deutsche Bank 
was the structuring agent, delegate, principal paying, calculation, 
transfer, security and exchange agent for the deal. The Sukuk is 
governed by UAE law. 

(Also see Termsheet on page 17 for full details on the deal) 

UAE
Amlak’s growth skyrockets
Amlak Finance has chartered net profi ts of AED67 million (US$18.24 
million) as at the 3rd quarter of 2007, up by 98% from 2006. The 
company’s revenue also saw a gain of AED155 million (US$42.21 
million), up 59% from the same period last year. 

Amlak’s growth has been consistent throughout the year, having 
initially marked a 50% accretion in the fi rst nine months of 2007, at 
AED173 million (US$47.11 million). This is equivalent to earnings per 
share of AED0.15 (4 US cents), against the 2006 fi gure of AED0.1 (3 
US cents), and 12.2% as a return on equity against the 2006 fi gure 
of 8.3%. 

Early last month, the company signed a memorandum of 
understanding with the International Finance Corporation, making 
home ownership more affordable through joint venture partnerships 
to develop home fi nancing in selected countries. 



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
NEWS BRIEFS

Page 6 12th October 2007© 12th October 2007

PAKISTAN
BankIslami issues Sukuk 
BankIslami has successfully completed private placement of Sukuk at 
PKR650 million (US$10.72 million) for Amtex Textiles Ltd. 

The Sukuk was structured as a diminishing Musharakah, and is fully 
guaranteed by Bank of Punjab. BankIslami was the lead adviser and 
the lead arranger to the issue.

The issue holds an instrument rating of “A+” assigned by JCR-VIS 
Credit Rating Agency. 

UAE
Omniyat considers Sukuk
Omniyat Properties plans to launch three major projects in the 
emirate next year and venture outside its domestic market for the fi rst 
time. The company will fi nance its expansion plans by selling US$150 
million to US$200 million in Sukuk, due for issuance later this year, or 
early 2008. The company, however, has no plans to go public. 

Worth a combined AED6 billion (US$1.63 billion), the three projects 
will cover four million sq ft of land and more than double the company’s 
existing portfolio value to approximately AED11 billion (US$3 billion).

Omniyat is also slated to launch an investment bank in Bahrain. 

PAKISTAN
UBL Fund launches UIIF
UBL fund managers have launched the United Islamic Income Fund 
(UIIF), aimed at providing safe and stable Shariah compliant returns 
to investors by investing in Islamic income instruments while taking 
into account capital security and liquidity considerations. UIIF 
offers tax-free returns, a monthly income option, tax rebate benefi t, 
and exemption from zakat. There is no minimum holding period 
requirement.

The fund’s IPO, scheduled to take place next week from 17th to 19th 

October, will see its units available at par value of PKR100 (US$1.65) 
per unit. 

CHINA/HONG KONG
Dow Jones Titans Index
Dow Jones Indexes has launched the Dow Jones Islamic Market 
China/Hong Kong Titans Index, the latest addition to the Dow Jones 
Islamic Market (DJIM) Index family. The new index tracks 30 of the 
largest Shariah compliant companies whose primary operations are 
in mainland China and Hong Kong but trade at the Stock Exchange 
of Hong Kong Ltd. 

The DJIM China/Hong Kong Titans Index seeks to measure the largest 
and most liquid Chinese stocks that comply with Islamic investment 
principles. The index has been licensed to Hang Seng Bank in Hong 
Kong to underlie an index fund. 

To be included in the Dow Jones Islamic Market China/Hong Kong 
Titans Index, stocks must pass industry and fi nancial ratio screens 
for Shariah compliance. Excluded are companies that are involved in 
alcohol, defence/weapons, entertainment, fi nancial services, pork-
related products and tobacco. Stocks must also have an average 
fl oat-adjusted market capitalization of HK$5 million (US$644,504) 
in 12-month daily trading volume to be eligible for inclusion. 

The Dow Jones Islamic Market China/Hong Kong Titans Index is 
weighted by fl oat-adjusted market capitalization and component 
weights are capped at 15%. The index is reviewed annually in 
September. 

Media partner:

12 – 15 November 2007, Shangri-La Hotel, Dubai

Organised by:

Event partner:

• Showcasing the best practice principles of how to establish
and run successful Islamic funds

• Educating conventional fund managers in the principles of
Islamic fund and why it is an opportunity not to be missed

• A complete guide to raising capital, distribution, marketing,
risk management and how to achieve superior returns while
reducing volatility

• Featuring a mix of superior expert speakers from across the
Islamic world

Growing demand for
Islamic fund products

Associate sponsors:

Gold sponsors:

International
broadcaster:

Lunch sponsor:

The 5th Annual

2007

www.terrapinn.com/2007/ifw

Response Form Fax to +(65) 6271 6309

� I am interested in attending the conference. Please contact me.
� I am interested in sponsorship/exhibiting at the event. Please contact me.
� Please send me a conference brochure.

Name: ................................................................................................................

Job Title: ................................................................................................................

Company: ................................................................................................................

Address: ..............................................................................................................

Tel: ........................................................Fax:.....................................................

Email: ................................................................................................................

UAE
Nakheel sell shares prematurely 
Nakheel PJSC may consider selling shares before its record US$3.52 
billion Sukuk matures in 2009, said CEO Chris O’Donnell.

Nakheel’s three-year Sukuk Ijarah, sold last November, is currently 
the world’s biggest Islamic bond and gives holders the right to buy 
shares in any of the Nakheel group of companies should there be 
an initial public offering before the securities mature. If there are no 
share sales, additional payments will be made on redemption.

O’Donnell revealed: “It’s still an option for us as under the Sukuk we’ve 
an exit arrangement that allows us to (do an) IPO where the Sukuk 
holders get a preferential position. There are benefi ts and burdens 
(that go) with being listed.” 



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
RATINGS NEWS

Page 7 12th October 2007©

BAHRAIN 
GFH on right track 
Gulf Finance House (GFH) has received ratings of BBB+ for its foreign 
currency long-term and fi nancial strength from Capital Intelligence. 
The ratings are backed by GFH’s strong management, solid equity 
base and successful capital hike last year. 

According to Capital Intelligence, GFH manages to maintain a liquid 
balance sheet due to the large amounts of its Murabahah receivables. 
The bank’s funding sources are also adequately diversifi ed with short-
term Murabahah payables to fi nancial and non-fi nancial institutions, 
which comprise up to 60% of third party funds. 

MALAYSIA
RAM watch lifted
BSA International’s RM150 million (US$44.45 million) Murabahah 
Commercial Papers/Medium-Term Notes Program is no longer under 
RAM Ratings’ rating watch. It, however, maintains its ‘negative” outlook 
due to high debt repayments over the next fi ve years. RAM says the 
rating outlook will be reverted to “stable’ if BSA can demonstrate 
sustained progress in its operations and debt-servicing ability. 

Expected improvements include the strengthening of its balance 
sheet upon successful completion of its proposed rights issue, and 
improvement to its profi t margins and debt-coverage ratios over 
the next year. However, the ratings may be downgraded if such 
improvements do not materialize according to expectations. 

MALAYSIA
Penang Bridge reaffi rmed
RAM Ratings has reaffi rmed the long-term AA2 ratings of Penang 
Bridge Sdn Bhd’s (PBSB) RM785 million (US$232.6 million) Al Bai’ 
Bithaman Ajil Facility (BaIDS) and RM695 million (US$206 million) 
Redeemable Zero-Coupon Serial Sukuk Istisnah. At the same time, 
RAM Ratings has maintained the “stable” outlook on both long-term 
ratings. 

The reaffi rmation of the ratings is premised on the company’s cash-
generating ability and stringent fi nancial covenants, apart from the 
increasing traffi c volume on Penang Bridge. In the meantime, PBSB’s 
fi nancial service coverage ratio (FSCR) with all cash balances came 
up to 4.03 times as at end-FY Dec 2006, boosted by the unutilized 
proceeds from its RM695 million Sukuk, which had been issued to 
partially fund the widening of Penang Bridge. Going forward, the FSCR 
of PBSB is expected to trend downwards in tandem with the gradual 
utilization of the Sukuk’s proceeds. 

INDIA
ICICI Bank’s papers rated
Moody’s Investors Service has assigned a Prime-1 rating to the 
commercial paper (CP) issued by ICICI Bank Ltd (ICICI, rated Ba2/
NP/C-) through its US$500 million fully supported CP program. ICICI, 
acting through its offshore banking unit in Mumbai, as well as its Hong 
Kong and Bahrain branches, will issue CP notes and use the proceeds 
for general corporate purposes. Each issuing entity will issue its own 
series of CPs. 

Moody’s rating on the CP notes is also based primarily on Bank of 
America’s Prime-1 rating. Deutsche Bank National Trust Company 
(Aa3/Prime-1/C), acting as depositary, will draw on the letter of credit 
to pay maturing series of CP notes.

ICICI is the largest retail bank in India, and has been active on the 
Islamic fi nancing front. At end-March 2007, it had total assets of 
INR3,447 billion (US$79 billion). 

ICICI has a bank fi nancial strength rating of C-, which translates into 
a baseline risk assessment of Baa1. This rating refl ects the bank’s 
solid franchise as the second-largest commercial bank in India as 
well as its sound fi nancial position. 

THIS TIME LAST YEAR
• National Australia Bank revealed plans to introduce 

Islamic fi nancing products. 

• Maybank Singapore revealed plans to introduce Islamic 
banking initiatives before end of 2006. 

• The Central Bank of Bahrain granted a license to EFG 
International to launch a representative offi ce in Bahrain. 

• Sharjah Islamic Bank revealed net profi ts of US$39.07 
million for the fi rst time in nine months. 

• RHB Sakura Merchant Bankers was renamed RHB 
Investment Bank. 

• Kuwait Finance House Bahrain appointed softward 
solutions provider SunGard.

• Emaar Properties planned to raise US$1 billion via a 
fi ve-year Musharakah syndication. 

• Pakistan’s Bank Alfalfah revealed plans to launched a 
full-fl edged Islamic bank. 

• Millenium Finance Corporate advised Anzon Energy on 
Ras Al Khaimah’s US$75 million in shares and bonds. 

• Calyx Financial formed a Shariah supervisory board for 
its Calyx Islamic Strategist program. 

• SabaFon Telecommunications signed a US$50 million 
Murabahah fi nancing with HSBC. 

• Bahrain Islamic Bank posted net profi ts of US$25.73 
million, charting an 88% hike. 



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
IFN REPORTS

Page 8 12th October 2007© 12th October 2007

Having advised several of Malaysia’s notable Islamic fi nance deals, 
Zaid Ibrahim & Co (Zico) is eyeing Singapore and the Asean region. 
With the strategic alliance formed recently with Singapore’s largest 
legal fi rm Allen & Gledhill, there is little doubt that Zico will soon 
create waves in the region’s Islamic fi nance industry.

Zico’s resident partner Robert Liew tells Islamic Finance news that 
the burgeoning market of Islamic fi nance in the region was one of 
the considerations behind the alliance.

“It is one of the areas in which we believe our alliance can, and 
will, make a great impact,” said Liew, adding that having carved a 
reputation in the legal arena in Malaysia, it makes sense for the 
fi rm to keep an eye on outside markets.

“We at Zico have been at the forefront of Islamic fi nancial law 
services, advising some of the fi rst and largest Islamic fi nance 
deals in Malaysia and the region. We now see the Islamic fi nance 
and the region reaching the next stage of development,” said 
Liew.

He is confi dent that with the combination of Zico’s Islamic fi nance 
law capabilities and the Singapore practitioner’s expertise in 
fi nance and banking in the region, the alliance will enrich the 
depth of their services. 

He said Zico’s key players in its Islamic fi nance team, Dr Nik Nozrul 
Thani, Megat Hizaini Hassan and Dr Aida Othman, would also help 
improve the scope of expertise within Allen & Gledhill, which has 
fi ve partners and associates in its Islamic fi nance team.

“Clients will have at their disposal the combined resources of the 
two largest regional fi rms, each with acknowledged expertise in 
Islamic fi nance and fi nance generally. The combined depth of 
knowledge, resources and Islamic-law insight available towards 
advising and developing fi nancial instruments will be unrivaled,” 
said Liew.

It is believed that the alliance is timely as Singapore may be seeing 
some major deals in Islamic fi nance after taking vigorous steps to 
turn the city-state into another Islamic fi nance hub for the region.

However, it will not be easy to secure these projects in view of keen 
competition from international fi rms such as Lovells, Norton Rose 
and Clifford Chance, all of which have vast experience in Islamic 
fi nance — and are already established in Singapore.

Unperturbed, Zico’s head of Islamic fi nance Megat Hizaini said: 
“The market may seem fl uid right now but when it emerges, we 
want to be there.”   

By Arfa’eza A Aziz

Zico-Allen & Gledhill alliance
MALAYSIA

In a dramatic turn, the consortium led by the Royal Bank of Scotland 
(RBS) has emerged victorious in its race against Barclays Capital for 
an 86% stake in ABN Amro. The RBS consortium, comprising Spain’s 
Banco Santander and Belgian-Dutch Fortis, already had a head-start 
with its €72 billion (US$101.9 billion) bid, against Barclays’ €65 bil-
lion (US$92 billion). 

Barclays, however, escaped without much bruising on the ego, due 
to the bank’s withdrawal of its bid last week. The merger protocol 
entered into between Barclays and ABN on the 23rd April 2007 was 
terminated in accordance with its terms, and saw Barclays’ request 
payment of the €200 million (US$283 million) break fee, to which it 
was contractually entitled, exceeding the cost of the bank’s bidding 
initiatives. 

Although offi cials at Barclays declined to comment on the loss, Arul 
Kandasamy, head of Islamic fi nance at Barclays would only say, when 
asked about future plans, post-ABN Amro: “We have no plans at the 
moment to expand in any other region, but are constantly monitoring 
customer feedback and market development.” 

Barclays, however, has shown bullish developments in recent months, 
especially in its Middle East initiatives with the setting up of its new 
mortgages in Dubai, and denominated in sterling, euro, US dollar and 
UAE dirham. 

On the Islamic fi nance front, the RBS-led consortium is expected to 
benefi t ABN Amro’s Malaysian and Pakistani Islamic businesses, es-
pecially with its recent licensing by the Central Bank of Bahrain — an 
avid supporter of Islamic fi nance — to establish a representative offi ce 
in Bahrain. RBS also currently has an Islamic fi nancing arm, ABT Fi-
nance, which offers Shariah compliant mortgage property fi nancing. 

Barclays CEO John Varley, however, expressed concern over the con-
sortium’s total payout, as he believes that ABN’s intrinsic value had 
been affected by the subprime market turmoil. 

ABN Amro also recently lost chairman Rijkman Groenink, who had 
strongly opposed the sale to the consortium, mainly due to the re-
trenchment of up to 19,000 staff across ABN operations. At the end 
of the day, however, it’s all about the money. 

Watch this space for more updates on the newly reformed ABN Amro 
and prospective Islamic banking expansion.

By Nazneen Halim

RBS outbids Barclays in ABN takeover
EUROPE

ARE YOU ON A CORPORATE
SUBSCRIPTION?

60% cost savings to your company

Make Islamic Finance news available 
group wide through your intranet



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
COUNTRY REPORT

Page 9 12th October 2007©

While our research and analysis has sought to identify global 
trends in the industry, we direct our focus towards Egypt and its 
emergence in the Islamic fi nance industry in this article. In terms of 
product development, we place our attention on the various Shariah 
compliant funds that have emerged over the last few years, and while 
their number remains small, it is the speed of development that is 
worth noting.

In contrast to the more established core markets (with Saudi Arabia 
leading the way in the Middle East, and Malaysia in Southeast Asia), 
Egypt represents one of several regions that are fast developing their 
capabilities (Pakistan and Indonesia being additional examples). 
In fact, we fi nd that a country-specifi c analysis can shed light on 
the components that are present (or absent) which will aid current 
and future market participants. These “periphery” markets, when 
considered as a whole, represent a fresh source of investment 
products and new market participants. To an extent, we argue that 
they constitute a third core market for Islamic fi nance, and should not 
be underestimated.

Market metrics
The Egyptian stock market is an interesting one; it came alive 
between 2002 and 2003, with a curious drop in the number of listed 
companies in the Cairo and Alexandria stock exchanges from a high 
of 1,100 listings down to the current tally of 515. While the decline 
could be attributed to consolidation and/or unattractive de-listings, 
this certainly boosted the liquidity and market value of the remaining 
market. In fact, the market capitalization currently exceeds EGP645 
billion (US$116 billion, more than triple its 2003 levels), and annual 
trading volumes of over 6.8 million transactions (a fi ve-fold increase 
from 2003 levels).

On the other hand, it hasn’t been all smooth sailing — the CASE 30 
tumbled from 8,100 to 4,600 points in early 2006. However, it has 
regained most of this lost ground and is edging close to an all-time 
high of 8,900 points, as depicted in the chart below. 

Another puzzling fact is that despite having a vast Muslim population 
(more than 90% in a country of 75 million inhabitants), it is clearly 
lagging in terms of the adoption of Islamic fi nancial products and 
services. The reasons are varied but mostly political in nature: the 
current political/electoral climate, a hangover from Islamic bank 
failures in the 1980s and regulator predilection towards government-
linked banks (ie conventional ones).

Thus, Islamic banks remain a small component of the overall Egyptian 
fi nancial landscape. However, the last two years have seen a concerted 
effort to launch Islamic funds and we explore them in the following 
section. 

Fund performance
At fi rst glance, the numbers are not impressive — only four out of a 
total of 13 funds launched in Egypt between 2006 and 2007 are 
Islamic funds (all known Islamic funds are summarized in the table). 
However, these funds have managed to raise close to US$100 million 
between them (bringing the overall total to US$168 million). This has 
been achieved mostly by tapping into their local investor base although 
some have made inroads into attracting GCC assets as well.

All of these funds are structured in fairly standard terms — all are equity 
focused (not so much by choice since Islamic money market and fi xed 
income products currently have no depth). They follow fairly standard 
terms with an average management fee of 0.78% and average 

Islamic Funds in Egypt
By Eurekahedge

continued...

CASE Index Values (2003-07)

0

2000

4000

6000

8000

10000

Ja
n-

03

Ju
l-0

3

Ja
n-

04

Ju
l-0

4

Ja
n-

05

Ju
l-0

5

Ja
n-

06

Ju
l-0

6

Ja
n-

07

Ju
l-0

7

Date

In
de

x 
Va

lu
e



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
COUNTRY REPORT

Page 10 12th October 2007© 12th October 2007

performance fee of 11%. Even more interesting is that they don’t owe 
their existence to multinational banks nor to any mega Islamic bank; 
they are home-grown across the board.

In terms of performance comparisons to conventional funds, these 
Islamic funds have mostly underperformed against funds with longer 
track records (ie more seasoned managers). However, this conclusion 
would be premature since the vast majority of Egyptian funds posted 
double-digit negative returns in 2006, whereas no data is available for 
the Shariah compliant range for this period.

Also worth noting is a comparison between the funds launched in the 
same period (between 2006 and 2007). It shows Islamic funds have 
on-par performance to their conventional counterparts, with an Islamic 
fund so far topping the list of year-to-date returns of these “young” 
Egyptian funds.
 
Existing funds 

Diversifi cation
There is one overriding component to the Egypt story: diversifi cation. 
This is particularly of interest in the context of an Islamic portfolio, 
considering that most fund offerings originated in the GCC and 
Southeast Asia. In this scenario, Egyptian equity markets provide a 
very low correlation against these and diversifi cation benefi ts can be 
expected.

Telling statistics come from S&P, with their Egypt index exhibiting 
very low correlations against all major market indices (over a fi ve-
year period). In fact, the Egypt index exhibits a low correlation of 
approximately 0.35 against the S&P Middle East Africa index. In 
contrast, Saudi Arabia’s correlation to the same index is above 0.6 
and the UAE correlation is higher at 0.8. 

Taking it further, the Egypt index’s correlation against the global 
composite index is only 0.35 (with Malaysia’s correlation being at 
around 0.6). Few other markets have similar diversifi cation profi les 
(coincidentally, these include Pakistan and Indonesia which we 
mentioned earlier).

Conclusion
It might be too early to deliberate on Egyptian Islamic funds and the 
country’s role in the developing of the Islamic fi nance industry. The 
support system is below optimal and a far cry from the one present in 
the UAE or Malaysia, but despite this, the market is making signifi cant 
inroads in terms of product development and market validation — that 
is not only encouraging but can only yield positive results. In terms of 
fi nancial performance, it is too early as well but from a macroeconomic 
standpoint, the stock market trend and the overall correlation factors 
present investors with a fairly enticing argument in favor of this young 
market. 

Islamic Funds in Egypt (continued...)

Name Advisory fi rm
2007 
return

Fund 
size

Inception 
date

Aman Fund (CIB & 
Faisal Islamic Bank 
Mutual Fund)

Commercial 
International Asset 
Management

13.30 35 October 
2006

Banque Misr Fund 
No 4

HC Securities & 
Investment

19.24 32 October 
2006

Egyptian Saudi 
Finance Bank Mutual 
Fund

Hermes Fund 
Management

13.51 27 May 2006

Faisal Islamic Bank 
of Egypt Mutual Fund

Hermes Fund 
Management

13.23 74 December 
2004

Sanabel Fund Prime Asset 
Management

2.10 NA February 
2007

Train the Trainer Program: Takaful and re-Takaful Products
© Islamic Finance Training

We are pleased to announce the introduction of a specialized education program to promote the understanding of 
global Takaful and re-Takaful products and markets.

The program consists of two parts: 
Part one is a comprehensive training manual detailing Takaful products and markets.  This will be a unique reference 
and teaching resource for all those involved in this growing market.  

Part two is a Train the Trainer course, to be conducted in Kuala Lumpur in November (and in GCC in 2008) over 3 days.  
This course will teach participants about key aspects of the Takaful market, but more importantly how to train their own 
staff using the manual.

Please contact andrew.tebbutt@redmoneygroup.com for more details
or call +603 2141 6022.



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
SECTOR REPORT

Page 11 12th October 2007©

Lease accounting has its complexity in the accounting world. One 
important aspect is the lease classifi cation: it is either an operating 
or fi nance lease. Why? Classifi cation will determine how the lessee 
and lessor account for the leased asset. 

This article will shed light into accounting for Ijarah Muntahiya Bi 
Tamleek (IMBT, comparable to a fi nance lease). We will fi rst look into 
the International Financial Reporting Standard (IFRS) requirement for 
lease accounting and compare this with the Accounting and Auditing 
Organization for Islamic Financial Institutions (AAOIFI) requirement. 

International Accounting Standard (IAS) 17 — Leases
“Lease” simply refers to the right to use an asset without owning it. This 
is actually the meaning of an operating lease. The business world has 
also evolved to the lessee the option of owning the asset if they want 
to. Now, if the lessee has such an option, in whose book then should 
the leased asset sit on? That’s why accounting is always concerned 
with lease classifi cation —it is either an operating or a fi nance lease. 

According to IAS 17, a lease is classifi ed as a fi nance lease if it transfers 
substantially all the risks and rewards to the lessee. Otherwise, it 
would be classifi ed as operating lease. 

There are two important points to be understood here — fi rst, what 
does “substantially all” mean? Second, what is the implication if a 
lease is classifi ed as a fi nance lease rather than an operating lease?

IAS 17 does not defi ne “substantially all” but highlights some situations 
where a lease would normally be classifi ed as fi nance lease, among 
which include:

• the lease transfers ownership of the asset to the lessee by the 
end of the lease term; 

• the lessee has the option to purchase the asset; 
• the lease term is for the major part of the economic life of the 

asset, even if title is not transferred; 
• at the inception of the lease, the present value of the minimum 

lease payments amounts to at least substantially all of the fair 
value of the leased asset; and 

• the lease assets are of a specialized nature such that only 
the lessee can use them without major modifi cations being 
made. 

Nonetheless, accountants usually consider both quantitative and 
qualitative factors and exercise their judgment in determining 
the classifi cation. PricewaterhouseCoopers’ (PwC) website has a 
considerably detailed discussion on lease accounting (and other 
accounting matters as well). 

In simple terms, a fi nance lease is a lease that transfers ownership 
to the lessee. So, what would be the accounting implication if it were 
a fi nance lease? The table in the next column presents a summary of 
accounting requirement in the book of lessor and lessee according to 
the type of lease entered into. The main difference is the recognition 
of the lease asset and provision of depreciation accordingly. 

In an operating lease, the lessor will carry the lease asset in the balance 
sheet and provide depreciation expenses accordingly. However, in a 

fi nance lease, the asset is carried on the balance sheet of the lessee 
and the lessee would provide depreciation. 

Summary of Lease Accounting According to IFRS

AAOIFI requirement
Financial Accounting Standard (FAS) No 8 by AAOIFI sets the requirement 
for accounting for Ijarah and classifi es two types of Ijarah:

i. Operating Ijarah — an operating lease that does not include a 
promise of legal transfer of title; and

ii. IMBT — a lease that concludes with the transfer of legal title. 

An industry observer with vast experience and knowledge of the 
accounting requirement for Islamic product notes the difference 
between AAOIFI requirement and IFRS requirement for leasing. “The 
key difference between the two standards is that, under AAOIFI, ALL 
leases are treated as operating lease. In IFRS, there are two categories 
— fi nance lease and operating lease,” he highlighted. 

This means that according to AAOFI, regardless whether the lease 
transfers ownership or not, the leased asset would sit on the lessor’s 
balance sheet and the lessor will need to provide for depreciation. FAS 
8 states that the Ijarah asset shall be recognized at historical cost and 
the leased asset shall depreciate consistent with the lessor’s normal 
depreciation policy. 

Let’s analyze the following example for clarifi cation. 

Keep the focus of our analysis on the lessor’s book, i.e. the Islamic 
bank. From AAOIFI’s point of view, the above case would be considered 
IMBT because it transfers ownership to the lessee. How should the 
bank account for this? Our observer points out the treatment according 
to AAOIFI. 

Accounting for Ijarah Muntahiya Bi Tamleek
By Shabnam Mokhtar

Lessee Lessor

Operating 
lease

•Income statement:
Lease payment = expenses

•Balance sheet: 
Lease asset (machine, 
building etc)

•Income statement:
o Depreciation
o Lease income

Finance lease •Balance sheet: 
o Lease property (asset)
o Lease obligation 

(liability)

•Income statement:
o Depreciation
o Lease payment

•Balance sheet: 
Accounts receivable

•Income statement: 
Lease income

A company would like to lease an aircraft and is looking for fi nancing from 
an Islamic bank. The cost of the aircraft is US$500 million. The customer 
undertakes to pay down payment of 10% of the cost (i.e. US$50 million). The 
total rental that the bank charges is US$720 million for 10 years. The fi nal 
monthly rental payment (US$6 million) will be considered as the sale price of 
the bank to the company under IMBT.

continued...



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
SECTOR REPORT

Page 12 12th October 2007© 12th October 2007

“This is an asset acquired for the purpose of IMBT with the intention to 
transfer ownership at the end of a lease at a token consideration. Under 
AAOIFI, assets acquired for Ijarah shall be recognized upon acquisition 
at the historical cost, i.e. US$500 million. The down payment by the 
customer (US$50 million) represents Ijarah revenue. This will need to 
be allocated proportionately over the lease term,” he highlights. 

“AAOIFI also requires the lessor to provide depreciation according to 
their normal depreciation policy. The residual value (i.e. the selling 
price of US$6 million) will need to be subtracted in calculating the 
depreciation,” the observer adds.

Do the Islamic banks that follow AAOIFI really carry the asset on their 
balance sheet and provide depreciation then? An analysis of Kuwait 
Finance House’s (Bahrain) annual report for the year ended 2006 
attests to this point. Note that Bahrain requires the Islamic banks to 
adopt AAOIFI. 

The following are excerpts from KFH’s 2006 annual report. It is clear 
from the excerpts that IMBT is treated as an operating lease since it is 
carried in the book of the lessor and depreciation is provided. 

Excerpt 1: Signifi cant Accounting Policies

Excerpt 2: Presentation of Ijarah Asset on Balance Sheet

Why the difference? 
Faiz Azmi (pic), PwC’s global Islamic fi nance 
leader, provided some valuable insights into this 
issue. “The point of contention in recognizing 
a conventional fi nance lease from the Shariah 
perspective is with the issue of substance 
over form. IFRS looks at the substance of the 
transaction rather than the legal form of leasing 
activity. In a fi nance lease, since the customer 

(the lessee) is entitled to all the risk and rewards, it is recognized as 
the asset in their books although the lessee may not have the legal 
title to it,” he explained. 

He continued: “We have been in continuous discussion with the 
Shariah scholars regarding the issue of substance over form. If the 

customer is paying for the insurance and maintenance (as embedded 
in the rental payment), isn’t the customer absorbing all the risks and 
rewards of the asset?” 

Dr Mohamad Akram Laldin, a Shariah adviser at HSBC Amanah and 
an assistant professor at IIUM, gave an insight into the Shariah view. 
Firstly, why does AAOIFI treat all leases as operating lease? 

“The underlying contract used in IMBT is Ijarah. If we look at the 
concept of Ijarah from the Fiqhi point of view, the Fiqhi discussion 
of Ijarah has all the way confi ned it to operating lease. The idea of 
fi nancial lease is a new innovation in Fiqh as it combines two different 
contracts — Ijarah and another contract, be it sale or hibah — to signify 
the transfer of ownership to the lessee. 

“When we have two contracts, they must be separated. The dalil 
(evidence) for the separation of the two contracts is based on the 
hadith in which the Prophet, peace be upon him. prohibited two sales 
in one, which means selling one item with the condition of the other 
party agreeing in the second deal. 

This prohibition is very much related to the fundamentals of contract 
in which such condition might compel the contracting parties to agree 
on a contract, even though one of them might not be happy with it. This 
will surely affect the mutual consent of the contract. That’s why AAOIFI 
has tried to preserve the original nature of Ijarah as discussed in the 
classical literature of Fiqh, and treats any hibah or sale separately,” 
he elaborated.

What about substance over form — the concern in fi nance lease? If 
the lessee is actually paying the maintenance and insurance, in reality 
isn’t he absorbing all risk and rewards of the asset? Akram says in 
the case of IMBT, the lessor still owns the asset and thus it should be 
under the book of the lessor. In term of maintenance and insurance, 
even though the cost is embedded in the Ijarah payment, it is still the 
obligation of the lessor to provide such service. 

“In calculating the cost of Ijarah, there is no specifi c formula given 
by Islamic law. It is up to the contracting parties to agree on such 
formula or the amount of rental. Therefore, embedding whatever cost 
incurred to the lessor is acceptable as long as he is responsible for the 
maintenance and Takaful etc. Nonetheless, we might need to improve 
this point (embedding maintenance and Takaful cost in the rental) for 
the application of IMBT as the application sometimes does not refl ect 
the actual concept of Ijarah,” he explained.

Conclusion
Although IMBT is comparable to a conventional fi nance lease due to 
the ownership transfer option, different accounting treatments apply 
as compared to a conventional fi nance lease. Under AAOIFI’s standard, 
IMBT is regarded merely as an operating lease because the transfer 
of ownership must be treated separately from the rental contract. This 
means that the lessor must carry the IMBT asset on their balance 
sheet and provide depreciation. 

Nonetheless, as Faiz Azmi pointed out, there will be continuous 
interaction between the accountants and Shariah scholars that will 
further improve contentious issues in accounting for Ijarah. 

Accounting for Ijarah Muntahiya Bi Tamleek (continued...)

Ijarah Muntahiya Bi Tamleek
Ijarah Muntahiya Bi Tamleek comprises assets, mainly land and buildings, 
leased to third parties, under terms that would transfer the ownership of the 
assets to third parties at the end of the lease period.

Ijarah assets are recorded at cost. Depreciation is provided on all Ijarah 
assets at rates calculated to write off the cost of each over the period of 
the lease.

Movement is Ijarah Muntahiya Bi Tamleek assets is as follows

2006
BD 000s

2005
BD 000s

Opening balance 47,921 21,035

Additions during the year 28,508 28,849

Ijarah assets depreciation  — net (3,828) (1,963)

Net book value 72,601 47,921



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
MARKET REPORT

Page 13 12th October 2007©

These days, the Islamic banking industry, said to be worth US$200 
billion and growing by 15% each year, appears to be receiving much 
more than superfi cial attention from everyone in need of investment. 
This was evident at the Malaysian Islamic Finance forum 2007, which 
was held in Kuala Lumpur in mid-August and attended by participants 
from various countries (including Malaysia, Singapore, Australia, the 
US, the UK, Jordan and Egypt).

Japan
At the forum, state-owned Japan Bank for International Cooperation 
(JBIC) confi rmed that it had secured the services of top Middle East 
and Malaysian Shariah and Islamic fi nancial specialists. The country 
is set to issue its fi rst Sukuk.

It was announced that such was a government initiative (for a country 
with only a negligible number of Muslim inhabitants) and that after 
success the investment in know-how would be made available to all 
the Japanese banks and fi nancial institutions, to allow them to follow 
suit.

Tan Sri Dato Sri Dr Zeti Akhtar Aziz (governor of the Central Bank of 
Malaysia) confi rmed that much a few days later at the Malaysia-Japan 
business forum, “Enhancing New Linkages and Opportunities” in 
Kuala Lumpur on the 24th August:

“Over the next fi ve years, it is estimated that Asia will need US$1 trillion in 
terms of infrastructure investment and is in search of new partnerships 
and strategic investors to co-invest in these undertakings…

“Total assets of the Islamic fi nancial system are estimated to exceed 
US$1 trillion. It is among the fastest-growing fi nancial segments 
in the world with an estimated annual growth in the region of 15% 
to 20%. There is now a growing strong demand for Islamic fi nancial 
products in the global market, far exceeding the current availability of 
fi nancial products and services being provided by the Islamic fi nancial 
institutions.

“I am pleased to mention that a memorandum of understanding 
between the Central Bank of Malaysia and the JBIC has been signed 
this year for us to advance relations in this area between JBIC and 
the central bank of Malaysia. In addition, a Japanese consumer credit 
company based in Malaysia marked another signifi cant milestone by 
issuing Islamic commercial papers early this year.”

Japan’s closest neighbor South Korea has also jumped on the Islamic 
fi nance bandwagon. Last month, brokerage Good Morning Shinhan 
Securities worked out a strategic partnership with Malaysia’s Kenanga 
Investment Bank to spearhead its entry into the Islamic fi nancial 
market.

Hong Kong, China
Hong Kong is also planning to develop an Islamic bond market in order 
to tap Middle Eastern and other Islamic investors eyeing opportunities 
in China, fi nancial secretary John Tsang recently announced.

“Islamic fi nance is an important element of the global fi nancial system,” 
he said in a conference. “For Hong Kong to be a major international 
fi nancial center — not just in the region, but globally — Islamic fi nance 
must be among our portfolio of products and services.” 

Badlisyah Abdul Ghani, CEO of Malaysia’s CIMB Islamic Bank, is 
reported to have said that it makes sense for Hong Kong to venture 
into Islamic fi nancing. Hong Kong authorities should follow Malaysia 
and allow an Islamic bond market to develop alongside a conventional 
bond market, he reckons. 

“I think any fi nancial center which has the infrastructure that Hong 
Kong has would be a good place to do Islamic bond issuance,” he told 
The Associated Press in a phone interview. 

However, Charles Li, a fi nance professor at the City University of Hong 
Kong, is reported to have said Hong Kong authorities should be careful 
about handling the differences between local fi nancial standards and 
Islamic fi nancial regulations, and insisted on carrying out a study on 
whether Hong Kong laws are in confl ict with Middle Eastern banking 
systems and laws.

While many investors in the Middle East are on the lookout for 
opportunities in China, Hong Kong could be well placed to offer 
Islamic investment products to meet the needs of mainland Chinese 
enterprises and Middle Eastern investors. Chinese corporates and 
consumers are already active users of the Islamic products, so both 
Malaysian and Indonesian market players confi rmed.

With the level of intra-regional trade between the member states of 
Asean, Japan, South Korea and China having reached some 49% (or 
higher), the trade cohesion and money fl ows in that area are nearing 
the European integration by 8%.

With India, Russia, Australia and New Zealand lobbying for membership of 
the East Asian Summit (EAS), it will be clear that a lot of Islamic fi nance will 
be parked in that area for decades to come. Other countries should take 
heed of this development. They should try to participate where possible or 
create their own strategies to attract those monies. 

Far East Embraces Islamic Finance
By Paul Wouters

Paul Wouters is an adviser to Bener 
Law Offi ce in Istanbul, Turkey. He can 
be reached via email at paul.wouters@
bener.av.tr

BENER
Istanbul – Turkey



www.islamicfi nancenews.com

Page 14 12th October 2007©

Participation in conventional debt markets is unacceptable from a Shariah perspective 
as the instruments all involve riba-based payments, hence the emergence of markets in 
Sukuk which involve instruments that are structured using rents or profi ts as the means 
for payments. In contrast, most conventional equity markets transactions are permissible 

from a Shariah perspective, and there is no need to have separate Islamic equity markets, although the Dubai 
Financial Market was the fi rst to declare that all its listings were Shariah compliant.

For investors in equity markets who want Shariah assurance that their assets are halal, screening provides the 
solution, using tried and tested methodologies such as those provided by the Dow Jones Islamic Market Indices. 
This involves both fi nancial screening (to eliminate companies that are highly leveraged or have signifi cant income 
from interest) and sector screening (to ensure companies are involved in legitimate business activities). 

Given the effectiveness of this screening, there is no need to establish dedicated Shariah compliant equity markets, where trading might be 
thin with adverse implications for share price volatility. Arbitrage between Shariah compliant and conventional markets would also be likely, 
raising many Shariah issues that could not easily be resolved.

Modern equity investment differs from Musharakah and Mudarabah, but in Shariah all activities are permissible unless explicitedly forbidden, 
a principle noted by the OIC Fiqh Academy when they ruled on the general permissibility of equity investment.

PROFESSOR RODNEY WILSON: Director of Postgraduate Studies, Durham University

The question assumes a premise that may yet be unfounded. While it may be true that 
Sukuk issuance is more adept at grabbing the headlines, the equity market is by no means 
overshadowed. 

Islamic equity markets are thriving with estimated assets under management of US$250 billion, almost three 
times the current Sukuk market. Since 1999, when the Dow Jones Islamic indices were launched, we have seen 
a number of major players enter the market; the likes of S&P, MSCI Barra and others have brought in diversity in 
methodology and approach, allowing Islamic fund managers to differentiate their Islamic equity products.

In terms of reach, the Islamic equity markets continue to outperform the Islamic debt markets. Investment in 
Islamic equities has been a global phenomenon, with Islamic fund managers selecting stocks from all over the world. Sukuk, on the other 
hand, have pre-dominantly been led by sovereign authorities and corporates primarily clustered in the Middle East and Malaysia, with a few 
rare instances of issuance coming from other regions as well.

With regard to the characteristics that an Islamic equity exchange needs to have, I would wish to defer the question as I don’t think there is 
a need to have a separate Islamic equity exchange at this point in time. Shariah compliant shares/stocks on conventional exchanges can 
easily be identifi ed with the help of the available Shariah screening methodologies. 

What is perhaps more vital is to provide all the available tools to Islamic investors that would otherwise be inaccessible alongside this equity. 
On this note, it is encouraging to see the advent of Islamic structured products — many of which are equity index linked — and the emergence 
of Islamic hedge funds, both of which have deepened and enriched the Islamic equity markets.

In this light, an important need and tool as yet underdeveloped for Islamic investors are innovative Islamic derivative contracts on Shariah 
compliant equities. It is clear, for example, that Islamic fi nancial futures contracts on Shariah compliant shares would provide additional 
impetus to Islamic equities. 

The Islamic equity markets continue to be overshadowed by the Islamic debt markets. What 
characteristics does an Islamic equity exchange need to have? 

What does the exchange model need to be?

continued...



www.islamicfi nancenews.com

Page 15 12th October 2007©

This is of personal interest to me. Having recently been involved in an initiative to develop such a contract, it seems the day is not far off 
when Islamic fi nancial future contracts will be traded on well-reputed international stock exchanges. Indeed, Malaysians have already begun 
trading in a locally structured Islamic futures contract, so the next step would be to internationalize such an idea, thereby facilitating a more 
complete Islamic equity market. One small step for Malaysians may not necessarily translate into a giant step for the rest of the globe.

Dr HUMAYON DAR: Chief Executive Offi cer BMB Islamic, London

Next Forum Question

The UK’s plans to become the fi rst western government to issue Sukuk have been dealt a major blow 
this past week. The recent departure of Ed Balls, who was the driving force behind the project, and 
technical problems in bringing in new legislation were cited as the reasons. However, some believe the 
potential lack of demand for low premiums such a highly rated Sukuk would return is a major factor 
in the U-turn. What does the UK, and other similar rated markets, need to do to ensure participation in 

Islamic fi nance?
If you would like to air your views on the next Islamic Finance Forum Question, please email your response of between 50 and 300 words 

to Christina Morgan, Forum Editor, at: Christina.Morgan@RedMoneyGroup.com before Wednesday 24th October 2007.

The views expressed in Islamic Finance forum are those of our panelists,
and not necessarily those of Islamic Finance news.

All of this
for only

US$525
per year

YES! I would like to subscribe to Islamic Finance news 

Name : ................................................................................

Company : ..........................................................................

Telephone : .........................................................................

Work Email : .....................................................................

Return fax this form to
+603 2141 5033

In this issue

News Briefs

Capital Markets .......................................... 1
Control infl ation, please

more inside...

Ratings ......................................................... 8
TAQA outperforms more inside...

Malaysia: Turning the Vision 
into Reality................................................... 9

Interview ....................................................12
John Doyle, UOB Asset Management

Ijarah Financing in Malaysia ...................14

Case Study – Dar Al-Arkan
Sukuk Ijarah ..............................................15

Mudarabah as a Fuel to Growth  ............ 17

Key Trends in Islamic Funds, Part 2 .......18

Meet the Head ..........................................20
Michael J. Zamorski, DFSA

Termsheet ..................................................21
Alam Maritim Resources Sukuk Ijarah and 
Murabahah

Takaful News .............................................22
AXA for Qatar Petroleum

more inside...
Takaful Interview ......................................23
Haji Syed Moheeb Syed Kamarulzaman, 
Takaful Ikhlas

Takaful Report ..........................................26
Takaful Rating Methodology and Review 
Summary, Part 2

Moves ........................................................  29

Deal Tracker NEW ........................................30

Eurekahedge .............................................31

Dowjones Islamic Indexes .......................32

Bondweb ....................................................33

Dealogic – League Tables .......................34

Events Diary...............................................37

Subscriptions Form ..................................38

Country Index ............................................38

Company Index .........................................38

Vol. 4, Issue 32  10th August 2007

T h e  W o r l d ’ s  G l o b a l  I s l a m i c  F i n a n c e  N e w s  P r o v i d e r

MALAYSIA
Cagamas hits big time
All-round success for Cagamas MBS (CMBS) 
yesterday as its residential mortgage-backed 
securities of RM2.41 billion (US$694.72 
million) nominal value attracted a book size of 
RM9.10 billion (US$2.6 billion) from a diverse 
group of domestic and offshore investors, 
giving an over-subscription rate of close to 
four times.

Approximately 51.9% of the bids came from 
institutional investors, with the remaining 

coming from government agencies (22.6%), 
asset management companies (13.9%), 
insurance companies (11%) and corporates 
(0.6%) (see Islamic Finance news, Vol. 4, issue 
31, page 1 for more details).

Despite market jitters in the US sub-prime 
debt market, investor confi dence in the 
domestic asset-backed securities market was 
seen from both local and foreign fi xed income 
investors. 

SINGAPORE
Trust withdrawn
Arcapita Bank has withdrawn the proposed 
S$300 million (US$198.29 million) IPO of Ar-
capita Unit Trust in Singapore. The strength-
ening of private markets for wind and water 
assets has caused a widening of the valua-
tion gap between private and public markets, 
thus disrupting public market expectations. 

Arcapita thus believe that divesting assets via 
a listing would be sub-optimal at present.

The IPO had already been registered with the 
Monetary Authority of Singapore, and was 
slated to be the fi rst Shariah compliant busi-
ness to list in the country. 

MAURITIUS
Getting down to business
The Mauritian ministry of fi nance has passed 
the 2007/2008 bill on tax measures, which 
encompasses Islamic banking services. 

Rama Sithanen, the country’s minister of 
fi nance, elucidated: “Mauritius has a great 
opportunity to diversify its fi nancial sectors 
and provide foreigners with new services 

in the fi elds of wealth management and 
investment. Existing and new banks will be 
able to provide such services.” 

Rama added that Shariah compliant 
institutions are now able to carry out activities 
under the existing regulations and legal 
framework for conventional banks. 

GLOBAL
All-time Sukuk high
According to latest reports, the global Sukuk 
market is valued at US$24.5 billion as at the 
end of June 2007. This marks a 75% growth 
over last year. 

The Malaysian Sukuk market experienced a 

growth rate of 71.4%, while the international 
markets have expanded by 83.3% over the 
last year. Sovereign Sukuk issues also grew 
by 521% to US$4.4 billion, with Malaysian 
ringgit-denominated Sukuk accounting for 
70% of the market. 

• 50 issues of the weekly newsletter 
emailed to you

• Guides & Supplements
• Unlimited access to an archived library 

of over 3,500 articles and reports

Islamic Finance news is a weekly 
online newsletter focusing on the 

global Islamic capital markets.  All 
content is exclusive which you will 

not fi nd anywhere else. 

Be updated today!



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
MEET THE HEAD

Page 16 12th October 2007© 12th October 2007

Islamic Finance news talks to leading players in the industry

Could you provide a brief journey of how you arrived 
where you are today?

After spending more than 20 years in the banking sector, most of it 
on both the analytic and business development sides of corporate 
banking in Hill Samuel and Bayerische Landesbank in London, I moved 
to Duff and Phelps (which combined with Fitch IBCA in 2000 to form 
FitchRatings) in 1998, where I initially focused on corporate rating 
activities in both the developed and emerging markets. From the time 
of the merger, I spent some years focusing on the telecommunications, 
media and technology sector before taking on my current role in 
2005.

What does your role involve?
As head of emerging markets, I have an analytical role within Fitch, 
which includes the development and implementation of rating criteria 
across the EMEA (Europe, the Middle East and Africa) region, including 
Sukuk and the GCC countries. I also manage Fitch’s corporate analytical 
staff in Africa, where we have regional offi ces in both Johannesburg 
and Tunis. 

Fitch serves emerging market investors globally and I work in close 
cooperation with colleagues responsible for the American and Asia-
Pacifi c regions. 

What is your greatest achievement to date?
There is nothing more rewarding than when you have that winning 
feeling, whether it’s gaining a mandate for your bank to lead arrange a 
corporate loan syndication or to establish new rating assignments. 

As a rating analyst, this feeling comes to you when you make timely 
and accurate market-leading rating calls.

Which of your products/services deliver the best 
results?

Obviously, for a rating agency, the core product is the public credit 
rating of issuers and fi nancial obligations. However, in the emerging 
markets there is signifi cant demand for credit assessment products. 
The analytical staff are active in meeting and evaluating companies 
in the region that are interested in going to the capital markets, but 
before making a decision to proceed, they want to understand what 
rating Fitch would be likely to assign to them. 

Corporate governance and transparency present challenges in 
analyzing corporate credits in the emerging markets. Many of these 
assessments have eventually been converted into public ratings. 
 

What are the strengths of your business?
Fitch prides itself on the quality and timeliness of its ratings and 
research. 

What are the factors contributing to the success of 
your company?

Market-leading rating actions, high-quality research and low staff 
turnover at the senior analytical level.

What are the obstacles faced in running your 
business today?

Fitch is viewed as one of the big three global rating agencies and huge 
gains have been made in developing investor demand for our ratings. 
Having broken into the top tier of an industry previously dominated 
by main players means that we must constantly offer more than 
our competitors to overcome any inertia-led resistance to market 
participants’ adoption of our ratings. 

Where do you see the Islamic fi nance industry, 
maybe in the next fi ve years?

High oil prices have driven strong liquidity in the GCC oil producing 
states and have provided the Islamic fi nance market with a good 
growth momentum. 

Efforts to invest in infrastructure and the diversifi cation of the regional 
economies and a natural preference to use Shariah compliant 
structures where possible are only likely to sustain this growth. 

Name one thing you would like to see change in the 
world of Islamic fi nance?

While Fitch does not require Sukuk to be Shariah compliant to 
assign credit ratings, greater consistency and clarity with regard 
to what is and isn’t compliant would further support the market’s 
development.

Name:

Position:

Company:

Based: 

Age:

Nationality:

Raymond Hill

Head of emerging 
markets — corporates 
(EMEA)

FitchRatings
 
London

49

British 

Fitch Ratings is dual-
headquartered in New York and 
London, operating offi ces and 

joint ventures in more than 49 locations and covering entities in 
more than 90 countries, including insurer fi nancial strength ratings 
on over 2,000 insurance companies.  Fitch Ratings is a majority-
owned subsidiary of Fimalac, SA, an international business support 
services group headquartered in Paris, France.



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
TERMSHEET

Page 17 12th October 2007©

INSTRUMENT Sukuk Mudarabah

ISSUER Dana Gas Sukuk

OBLIGOR Dana Gas

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES

Dana Gas is the fi rst regional private sector natural gas resource enterprise to be established in the Gulf. It holds 
assets and contractual entitlements to the largest private sector integrated natural gas supply chain in the Gulf. 
In addition to commencing the operation of its existing assets, Dana Gas plans to expand its business by pursuing 
natural gas opportunities throughout the Gulf as well as the wider Middle East and North Africa region.

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Hamid Dhiya Jafar (executive chairman), Dr Adel Khalid Al-Sabeeh (deputy chairman), Shaikh Sultan bin Ahmed 
bin Sultan Al-Qasimi, Abdulaziz Hamad Al-Jomaih, Abdullah Nasser Huwaileel Al-Mansoori, Ahmed Rashid Al-
Arbeed, Adib Abdullah Al-Zamil, Khalid Abdulrahman Al-Rajhi, Majid Hamid Jafar, Rashad Mohammed Al-Zubair, 
Dr Tawfeeq Abdulrahman Almoayed, Varoujan Nerguizian, Ziad Abdullah Ibrahim Galadari, Khaled Nasser Al-
Misnad and Said Arrata

ISSUE SIZE US$750 million

INCREASE OPTION US$125 million to US$875 million (US$135 million less than the US$1 billion planned initially)

DATE OF ISSUE 7th October 2007

SECURITY

To secure the obligor’s obligations under the purchase undertaking and the other transaction documents, Dana 
Gas will grant one or more pledges over the shares of Dana LNG Ventures, Sajaa Gas Private Company, United 
Gas Transmission Company. This shall be perfected within 30 days of the closing date and in respect of a UAE 
entity within 60 days of the closing date.

DENOMINATION OF 
THE CERTIFICATES

US$100,000 and integral multiples of US$10,000 in excess thereof

TENURE Five years, to mature in 2012

PROFIT RATE
7.5% a year, payable quarterly. Almost 1% higher than the average GCC coupon rate, and higher than the pre-
planned rate of 6.5% to 7.25%. 

EXCHANGE PREMIUM 10% above the Reference Share Price

ISSUE PRICE 100%

REDEMPTION PRICE 100%

REFERENCE SHARE 
PRICE

The arithmetic average of the Volume Weighted Average Prices of the Shares converted into US$ on each Trading 
Day for the 30 consecutive trading days ending 10 Trading Days prior to the “Exchange Price Setting Date”. The 
Exchange Price Setting Date shall be the date nine months from the Launch Date.

SETTLEMENT Euroclear/ Clearstream

BOOKRUNNER JPMorgan

DELEGATE Deutsche Bank London (also acted as Principal paying/Security Agent, Registrar)

METHOD OF ISSUE
The terms of the Sukuk grant rights to Sukuk-holders to exchange proceeds into ordinary shares of Dana Gas 
subject to specifi c conditions

STATUS OF SUKUK
The issue is the third-largest convertible Sukuk to be completed in the region, and is the fi rst accelerated 
exchangeable bond in the Middle East. This issuance was approved by Dana Gas’ shareholders’ in July.

PURPOSE OF ISSUE
The proceeds of the Sukuk will be used by the issuer to invest with Dana Gas as the Mudarib in accordance with 
the investment plan which is set out in the Mudarabah agreement. To broaden and diversify Dana Gas’ fi nancing 
channels for future growth and expansion, as well as company activities.

DANA Gas Sukuk Mudarabah

For more term sheets visit www.islamicfinancenews.com



www.islamicfi nancenews.com

Page 18 12th October 2007© 12th October 2007

In a bid to become among the top fi ve insurers in Malaysia, AXA-
Affi n Life Insurance has revealed plans to acquire other insurance 
fi rms should its bid for the Malaysian Assurance Alliance fail. 

AXA Asia Pacifi c Holdings’ regional CEO Mark Pearson said that 
the company would be looking at all opportunities on merger and 
acquisitions. Bank Negara Malaysia had approved talks between 
MAA and AXA on 21st September this year. MAA however has not 
given exclusivity to AXA, citing three other interested parties, 
including Allianz Insurance Management Asia Pacifi c, Kurnia Asia 
and Nippon Life Insurance. 

HONG KONG/MALAYSIA
AXA on acquisition trail

The recent Global Middle East Insurance Summit in London saw 
non-Arab insurance executives explore the potential and business 
culture in the Middle East, while Arab insurers had a chance to 
scrutinize ways of exploiting the expertise and capital in the London 
market. 

Challenges and pricing for profi tability were also studied, along 
with the practicality of Takaful in the Middle East, in terms of socio-
cultural, economic and religious exposure. 

MIDDLE EAST
Summit on Takaful

Syarikat Takaful Malaysia has received approval from Bank Negara 
Malaysia to commence talks with Abu Dhabi Kuwait Malaysia 
Strategic Investment Corporation. Trading in Takaful Malaysia 
shares on Bursa Malaysia were halted until the announcement was 
made.  

MALAYSIA
Takaful Malaysia negotiate share sale

According to Standard & Poor’s (S&P), mature markets such as Aus-
tralia and Singapore are better prepared to face regulatory changes, 
compared to most insurers and regulators elsewhere in the region. 
This, according to S&P’s report titled “Asia Pacifi c Top Insurers”, is 
due to the lack of skills and resources and legacy issues. 

Connie Wong, an S&P credit analyst, was quoted as saying: “Al-
though there are strong and well-established insurers in the region, 
the majority of insurers in Asia-Pacifi c are small in scale.” She also 
added: “With the current trend of sophisticated and risk-based 
capital measurement used by regulatory regimes, we expect top 
insurers in the region to leverage off their large resources to fur-
ther improve their risk management control. Consequently, the dif-
ference between top performers and weak players will be greater 
than before, and consolidation in the Asia-Pacifi c industry will occur 
eventually.” 

S&P has affi rmed the stable outlook on most insurance markets in 
the Asia-Pacifi c region, excluding its positive outlook on China. 

ASIA
Insurance markets not ready for reform

HSBC is confi dent of Malaysian demand for its Takaful products, as 
more young Muslims seek Shariah alternatives. 

To date, up to 75,000 customers have paid RM150 million 
(US$44.46 million) in premiums to the HSBC Amanah Takaful 
Malaysia JV since it commenced operations in August last year. 

Takaful currently accounts for 6.6% of Malaysia’s RM116 billion 
(US$34.38 million) industry. 

MALAYSIA
HSBC sees Takaful leap

2nd

10 - 14 November 2007 • Four Seasons Hotel • Riyadh, Saudi Arabia

The Premier IPO
and Capital Markets
Event In Saudi Arabia

The Premier IPO
and Capital Markets
Event In Saudi Arabia

�

�

�

�

�

�

Over 30 Regional And Interna-
tional Expert Speakers

Over 20 Powerful Presentations

5 Interactive Panel Discussions

1 Practical Workshop

Exclusive Two-Day Seminar

IPO Gala Dinner And Saudi
Public Company Awards

www.iposummitsaudi.comwww.iposummitsaudi.com
Headline Sponsor Principal Sponsor Supporting Partner

Media Partners

Lead Sponsors Gold Sponsor Silver Sponsors

Official Saudi Arabian
Publications

Strategic Media
Partner

Headline Media
Partner

Official Media
Partner in Oman

Strategic Broadcast
Partner

Official Islamic Finance
Media Partner

Strategic Business
Publication

Prudential UK has expanded its business to Vietnam in line with 
growing its Asian operations. 

Prudential Vietnam Finance Co will provide personal loans and 
residential mortgages, as well as mark a worldwide departure for 
the company focused on life assurance and asset management. 

The company is optimistic about tapping Vietnam’s 8% a year 
growth. 

UK/VIETNAM
Prudential eyes Saigon



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
TAKAFUL REPORT

Page 19 12th October 2007©

Late last year, Moody’s Investors Service stated that worldwide 
premiums in the Islamic insurance (Takaful) industry will almost 
certainly quadruple by 2015 because of demand from Muslims 
seeking to comply with their religious beliefs.

In a note to clients, Moody’s said that 250 Takaful operators across 
the globe were set to write some US$7.4 billion in premiums by 2015. 
Clearly, the growing potential of Takaful, especially in Asia which is 
home to more than half of the world’s population of 1.5 billion, cannot 
be doubted.

In view of developments like this, it is not surprising therefore that 
attempts have been made to introduce Takaful in Australia. In fact, 
some operators began discussions on making Takaful products 
available more than two years ago. However, to date none of the talks 
seem to have borne fruit. 

Efforts began last year
Australia’s pioneer of Islamic fi nance, Muslim Community Co-Operative 
Australia (MCCA), told Islamic Finance news that its efforts to introduce 
Takaful in the country started early last year.

“Since early 2006, MCCA has been 
in genuine exploratory discussions 
with two licensed insurers, one of 
which had previous Takaful exposure 
offshore. Regrettably, that party has 
since discontinued discussions,” said 
MCCA’s business and compliance senior 
manager, Kingsley David (pic).

He said MCCA faces two challenges in 
seeking to roll out Takaful offerings Down 
Under: (i) complying with the regulatory 
environment; and (ii) establishing 

commerciality with respect to the size of the core market to which such 
an offering may be directed. 

He explained that following the high-profi le collapse of the HIH 
Insurance group in 2001, both the prudential and corporate regulations 
of insurers and their offerings were tightened (HIH Insurance, once 
Australia’s second-largest insurer, crashed in March 2001 with 
US$4.12 billion debts, bringing down with it several home-building 
companies insured by the fi rm and leaving thousands of policyholders 
with unpaid claims. 

This was after the introduction of the Financial Services Reform Act 
which took full effect in March 2004, supplementing the entity-level 
prudential regulation of the Australian Prudential Regulation Authority 
(APRA). Further regulation at the business line and product level was 
introduced by the corporate regulator, the Australian Securities and 
Investments Commission (ASIC).

“The entry thresholds for qualifying both at the entity level and then 
at a business and product level to issue its own public offer insurance 
product are currently not within MCCA’s sole capacity.”

As such, David said, forming an alliance with an existing conventional 
insurer that possesses both these capabilities is MCCA’s sole option 
to introduce Takaful in Australia. But, he stressed that convincing such 
parties of the commerciality of the size of the demand for a Takaful 
offering is not an easy task.

“According to the 2006 census, there are approximately 340,000 
Australian Muslims (or 84,000 households). In parallel with the 
diminished popularity of mutual insurance as a form of insurance 
business writing in Australia, the deemed cost benefi t of engineering 
an end-to-end structure that would comply with the Shariah concept 
of mutual indemnity within an overall business that insures and 
reinsures on the basis of a contract of exchange has not, to date, 
proven attractive.”

Securing insurer more feasible
When asked how MCCA plans to overcome these obstacles, he replied 
since the regulatory entry thresholds are unlikely to be within the 
cooperative’s own capability in the short term,  securing the commitment 
of a licensed insurer who would recognize the commerciality of co-
developing and Takaful is a more feasible solution for MCCA.

“However, given the concerns as to the extent of the latent demand 
for Takaful in Australia, an introductory phase may need to be 
distinguished where the complete end-to-end Takaful structure would 
not be evidenced.

“By limiting the cost of the initial development to market to a 
prospective insurer, it may be possible to introduce a Takaful offering, 
the subsequent demand for which would trigger greater investment in 
end-to-end product structuring in the future,” said David.

He said despite its earlier failures and the ongoing obstacles, MCCA’s 
efforts to introduce Takaful to Australia would continue, adding that 
it is in the process of entering into confi dentiality undertakings with a 
third insurer — an Australian company which has an offshore parent 
— to jointly explore Takaful issue possibilities.

“Initial discussions have been conducted and the terms of the non-
disclosure agreement necessary to facilitate more detailed discussion 
are being negotiated between the legal advisers.”

And how soon would Takaful products be available to Australians? 
David replied that without continuing to stoke the emerging demand for 
Shariah compliant fi nance in Australia, it would be diffi cult for Shariah 
compliant wealth management — and therefore, wealth protection or 
Takaful — to fi nd a fi rm footing in the country in the near future.

“Therefore, MCCA’s role in originating more than AU$100 million 
(US$89 million) per annum in Shariah compliant fi nance products 
must continue to grow. In my opinion, the take-up of Islamic fi nance 
products would need to exceed current levels to achieve the critical 
mass required to ensure a commercially acceptable level of Takaful 
take-up.

“For such a milestone to be achieved, I would like to think that 2010 is 
a realistic timeline.” 

Takaful Venture Facing Hiccups Down Under
By Arfa’eza A Aziz



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
MOVES

Page 20 12th October 2007© 12th October 2007

PAK QATAR — Pakistan
 

The board of directors of the Pak-Qatar Family Takaful Company 
and Pak-Qatar General Takaful Company has elected Sheikh Ali bin 
Abdullah al-Thani as chairman of both companies.

Izzat Rashid will be the vice-chairman for the Karachi-based Islamic 
insurance fi rms, whose major promoters are International Islamic 
(Qatar International Islamic Bank) and Qatar Islamic Insurance 
Company (QIIC). 

ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND — Middle East/UK 
 

RBS Global Banking & Markets has hired two structured products 
professionals from BNP Bahrain to grow its structured investor 
products (SIP) business in the Middle East. Nabil Kobeissi and Zineb 
Ayouch will be based in London with responsibility for developing 
RBS’s SIP business across the Middle East. Kobeissi joins RBS a 
director while Ayouch is an associate.

Both will report to Robert Begbie, global head of RBS SIP; and Mulham 
Alwani, head of Middle East sales and Islamic fi nance at RBS. 

CITIBANK — Malaysia
 

Sanjeev Nanavati has been appointed Citibank Malaysia’s country 
offi cer and CEO of Citibank Bhd. Already based in Kuala Lumpur, 
Nanavati will continue in his current role as country head of markets 
and banking. He will oversee corporate banking, investment banking, 
global transaction services, equities, fi xed-income and treasury 
activities.

He succeeds Piyush Gupta, who has moved to Singapore as head of 
Asean markets and banking for Citi. 

CITIBANK — Malaysia 

Citibank Malaysia has appointed Michellina Triwardhany as its new 
country business manager, replacing Piyush Gupta who was named 
head of Asean markets and banking. Prior to her appointment, 
Triwardhany was the retail banking operations head at Citibank 
Philippines. 

ABN AMRO — Global 
 

Rijkman Groenink, chairman of ABN Amro who had opposed the 
takeover of the Dutch bank by a consortium, has left. The consortium, 
comprising Royal Bank of Scotland (RBS), Belgian-Dutch group Fortis 
and Spain’s Banco Santander, will now break up ABN Amro, a move 
criticized by Groenink. 

In line with the win, Sir Fred Goodwin, CEO of RBS, and his counterparts 
at Santander and Fortis, will join ABN Amro’s supervisory board. 
Other executives of the three banks — including Mark Fisher, the 
RBS executive who led its integration with NatWest — will sit on its 
management board. 

The takeover is also expected to involve the loss of up to 19,000 jobs 
at ABN Amro. 

JPMORGAN SECURITIES — Japan
 

Yuken Saito has been appointed managing director for investment 
banking. Saito was with Deutsche Bank Securities, where he previously 
covered energy, consumer, transportation sectors in investment 
banking. His previous exposure includes the public stock offering of 
All Nippon Airways. 

ETIHAD — UAE

Adrian Parkes is Etihad Airways’ new vice-president for sales and 
will be responsible for the airline’s sales strategy, activities and 
performance. 

Parkes was with British carrier BMI, where he spent 11 years holding 
various posts as commercial director, sales director and general sales 
manager. He will report to Geert Boven, executive vice-president sales 
and services at Etihad. 

DIB — UAE 
 

Dubai Islamic Bank (DIB)’s CEO, Saad Abdul Razak, has left to take 
up a government post. His departure follows that of head of capital 
markets Ehsun Zaidi, and Omair Mooraj, head of syndication and 
project fi nance. 

A source said no circumstances at the bank had prompted the move, 
and that Saad had moved on to more a senior role. 

CITI — UAE
 

Citi Private Bank, a member of Citi, has appointed Mohammed Azab 
as executive director and CEO for the UAE. Azab’s key focus will be 
to develop, grow and manage Citi Private Bank’s offi ces in the UAE 
as well as develop private banking relationships with high net worth 
individuals and families in the Middle East. 

Azab is a seasoned banker with 28 years’ experience at various banks. 
Before rejoining Citi Private Bank in 2007, he had been UAE country 
manager for Arab Bank plc, based in Dubai since 1999. Prior to that, 
Azab worked for a decade in various senior positions at the Bank of 
Bahrain & Kuwait (BBK). In 1996, he established and managed BBK’s 
representative offi ce in Dubai, a position he held for three years. 



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
DEAL TRACKER

Page 21 12th October 2007©

Islamic Finance news
Advisory Board:

Mr Daud Abdullah (David Vicary)
Chief Operating Offi cer

Asian Finance Bank

Dr Mohd Daud Bakar
Chief Executive Offi cer  

International Institute of Islamic Finance

Prof Dr Mohd Masum Billah
Associate Professor 

International Islamic University of 
Malaysia

Dr Humayon Dar
Chief Executive Offi cer

BMB Islamic 

Mr Badlisyah Abdul Ghani
Chief Executive Offi cer  

 CIMB Islamic 

Ms Baljeet Kaur Grewal
Chief Economist  

Kuwait Finance House 

Mr Sohail Jaffer
Partner & Chief Executive Offi cer

FWU Group

Dr Monzer Kahf 
Consultant/Trainer/Lecturer

Private Practice

Mr Mohd Ridza bin Mohammed 
Abdullah

Managing Partner
Mohamed Ridza & Co 

Prof Bala Shanmugam
Director of Banking & Finance 
Monash University Malaysia

Mr Muhammad Nejatullah Siddiqi
Author, Scholar, Speaker, Trainer

Mr Rushdi Siddiqui
Global Director

Dow Jones Islamic Indexes

Mr Dawood Taylor
Head of Takaful Taawuni Division

Bank Aljazira

Mr Abdulkader Thomas
President & CEO 

SHAPE –  Financial Corp.

Mr Paul Wouters
Of Counsel

Bener Law Offi ce

Prof Rodney Wilson
Director 

Durham University 

Mr Sohail Zubairi
Vice President & Head Shariah

Coordination 
Dubai Islamic Bank

Another Islamic Finance news exclusive

ISSUER SIZE (million) INSTRUMENT

Al Rajhi Cement US$595 Straight Sukuk

Century Paper & Board 
Mills

US$49.38 Private placement

Engro Chemical Pakistan US$49.38 Private placement 

BCHB US$1.71 ICP/MTN 

UEM Group US$230.66 Musharakah MTN

Sunway Infrastructure US$579.56 BBA restructuring

Perusahaan Listrik 
Negara

US$33.97 Ijarah

Dubai Financial TBA Sukuk

Thani Investments US$100 Sukuk

Al Imtiaz Investment US$75–150 Sukuk

Haisan Resources US$58.79 Sukuk Ijarah

IJM Corporation US$511.60 Sukuk Istisnah

Ras Al Khaimah 
Investment Authority

US$400 TBA (Sukuk)

ARAPESONA US$56.9/US$19.9 ICP/MTN

Bank Syariah Mandiri US$3.25 Subdebt

Cagamas US$584.60 TBA

Gamuda TBA Murabahah or Musharakah

Saudi Electric Company US$4,000 Sukuk

MTC US$1,200 Sukuk

Prolintas US$240.70 Senior Ijarah/Junior Musharakah

Tomei Consolidated US$28.50 Islamic Commercial Papers

Sui Southern Gas Co. US$49 Islamic Commercial Papers

JBIC US$250–US$350 Sukuk

Dynamic Communication US$143.40 Istisnah/MTN program

GLOMAC US$50.18 Murabahah MTN program

Indonesia Comnets Plus US$11.02 Sukuk Murabahah

Karachi Shipyard US$69.19 TBA

Kwantas US$69.19 Murabahah/Off CP/MTN program

Malaysia International 
Shipping 

US$286.30 Sukuk Murabahah

Gamuda US$256 ICPs/IMTNs

Islamic Development 
Bank 

US$142.40 Ringgit denominated Sukuk

For more details and the full list of deals visit 

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

Deal tracker
Keeping you abreast of the world’s upcoming Shariah compliant deals



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
FUNDS PAGE

Page 22 12th October 2007© 12th October 2007

Sharpe ratio for ALL funds (as of 9th October 2007)

FUND MANAGEMENT COMPANY Performance Measure FUND DOMICILE

1 Amwal Islamic Money Market Fund Kuwait & Middle East Financial Investment 22.22 Kuwait

2 Jadwa Saudi Equity Fund Jadwa Investment 19.01 Saudi Arabia

3 Jadwa GCC Equity Fund Jadwa Investment 17.08 Saudi Arabia

4 Boubyan Financial Fund US$ Boubyan Bank 14.24 Kuwait

5 Jadwa Arab Markets Equity Fund Jadwa Investment 12.15 Saudi Arabia

6 Boubyan Financial Fund KWD Boubyan Bank 9.92 Kuwait

7 BIG Dana Muamalah Bhakti Asset Management 7.32 Indonesia

8 Mega Dana Obligasi Syariah PT Mega Capital Indonesia 6.33 Indonesia

9 Insight I-Hajj Syariah Fund PT Insight Investments Management 5.55 Indonesia

10 Al-Hilal Islamic Fund Kuwait Investment 5.17 Kuwait

Eurekahedge Islamic Fund Index* 0.04

Disclaimer
Copyright Eurekahedge 2007, All Rights Reserved. You, the user, may freely use the data for internal purposes and may reproduce the index data provided that reference to Eurekahedge is provided in your 
dissemination and/or reproduction. The information is provided on an “as is” basis and you assume and will bear all risk or associated costs in its use, and neither Islamic Finance news, Eurekahedge 
nor its affi liates provide any express or implied warranty or representations as to originality, accuracy, completeness, timeliness, non-infringement, merchantability and fi tness for any purpose.

Contact Eurekahedge
To list your fund or update your fund information: islamicfunds@eurekahedge.com

For further details on Eurekahedge: information@eurekahedge.com 
Tel: +65 6212 0900

Top 10 Islamic Funds by Key Performance Statistics

YTD returns for ALL funds (as of 9th October 2007)

FUND MANAGEMENT COMPANY Performance Measure FUND DOMICILE

1 Zajil - Service & Telecommunications Fund National Investments 82.45 Kuwait

2 GCC Al-Raed Fund Samba 43.49 Saudi Arabia

3 CMS Islamic Fund CMS Trust Management 41.83 Malaysia

4 Al Danah GCC Equity Trading Fund Banque Saudi Fransi 41.28 Saudi Arabia

5 Markaz Islamic Fund Kuwait Financial Center 40.12 Kuwait

6 Al Darij Investment Fund National Investments 39.21 Kuwait

7 Al Safwa Investment Fund National Investments 38.06 Kuwait

8 Group Islamic Fund Securities Group 36.27 Kuwait

9 DWS Noor China Equity Fund (Class A) DWS Noor Islamic Funds 35.59 Ireland

10 Al-Durra Islamic Fund Global Investment House 34.99 Kuwait

Eurekahedge Islamic Fund Index* 9.88

In
de

x 
Va

lu
es

80

90

100

110

120

130

140

Aug
-04

Oct-
04

Dec
-04

Feb
-05

Apr-
05

Ju
n-0

5

Aug
-05

Oct-
05

Dec
-05

Feb
-06

Apr-
06

Ju
n-0

6

Aug
-06

Oct-
06

Dec
-06

Feb
-07

Apr-
07

Ju
n-0

7

Aug
-07



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
MARKET INDEXES 

Page 23 12th October 2007©

-5

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

   

DESCRIPTIVE STATISTICS Market Capitalization (US$ billions) Component Weight (%)

Index
Component 

number
Full

Float 
adjusted

Mean Median Largest Smallest Largest Smallest

DJIM World 2472 20781.48 17289.54 6.99 1.60 516.52 0.03 2.99 0

DJIM Asia/Pacifi c 1018 4036.66 2782.83 2.73 0.65 137.27 0.03 4.93 0

DJIM Europe 369 5322.19 4108.73 11.13 3.05 226.20 0.30 5.51 0.01

DJIM US 721 9669.14 9154.24 12.70 3.36 516.52 0.21 5.64 0

DJIM Titans 100 100 9107.06 8219.04 82.19 57.36 483.45 15.23 5.88 0.19

DJIM Asia/Pacifi c Titans 25 25 1362.38 936.20 37.45 29.46 106.84 15.23 11.41 1.63

Mean, median, largest, smallest and component weights are based on fl oat adjusted market capitalization, not full market capitalization.

Anthony Yeung
Regional Director

Anthony.yeung@dowjones.com
Tel: +852 2831 2580

Learn more about the Dow Jones Islamic Market Indexes

Data as of the 10th October 2007

INDEX                                                                                                         PRICE RETURN (%)

1 Week 2 Week 3 Week 1 Month 3 Month 6 Month 1 Year YTD

DJIM World 1.63 2.95 3.87 7.10 3.20 10.57 27.74 19.59

DJIM Asia/Pacifi c -0.12 4.05 6.56 9.48 5.24 15.27 29.36 20.27

DJIM Europe 1.40 2.75 3.62 6.54 2.71 8.60 30.93 19.26

DJIM US 1.98 2.40 2.82 6.22 2.64 8.99 23.20 17.61

PERFORMANCE OF DJ INDEXES

INDEX                                                                                                         PRICE RETURN (%)

1 Week 2 Week 3 Week 1 Month 3 Month 6 Month 1 Year YTD

DJIM Titans 100 1.15 1.78 2.80 6.08 3.72 10.65 23.38 16.82

DJIM Asia/Pacifi c Titans 25 -1.35 4.26 6.62 10.56 6.31 18.72 32.03 23.11

PERFORMANCE OF DJ TITANS INDEXES

PR
IC

E 
R

ET
U

R
N

 (%
)

DJIM Titans 100 DJIM Asia/Pacif ic Titans 25

PR
IC

E 
R

ET
U

R
N

 (%
)

DJIM World DJIM Asia/Pacif ic DJIM Europe DJIM US

         1 Week     2 Week         3 Week     1 Month        3 Month      6 Month      1 Year  YTD

-5

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

1 Week 2 Week 3 Week     1 Month        3 Month    6 Month 1 Year YTD



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
MALAYSIAN SUKUK UPDATE

Page 24 12th October 2007© 12th October 2007

AS AT 10th October 2007

Key Benchmarks Trend (by volume) Rating This week’s close (RM) 3 October 07 (RM) 26 September 07 (RM) 19 September 07 (RM)

Private Debt Securities

MALAKOFCRP IMTN 6.682% 29.04.2022 
— MTN 007

RAM (AA3) 104.08 105.16 107.78 106.67

MALAKOFCRP IMTN 6.982% 30.04.2025 
— MTN 008

RAM (AA4) 103.94 104.78 108.52 107.41

PLUS 0.00000% 15.06.2018  —  Tranche 3 RAM (AAA) 59.96 60.75 60.51 60.33

PLUS 0.00000% 17.06.2019  —  Tranche 4 RAM (AAA) 56.49 57.38 57.20 57.01

MTD INFRA IMTN 5.55% 01.04.2022  
—  Tranche 8

MARC (AA ID) 100.80 102.30 102.41 102.20

Government Investment Instruments

PROFIT-BASED GII 3/2006 15.11.2016 N/A 100.50 100.51 100.70 100.79

PROFIT-BASED GII 2/2006 14.07.2011 N/A 103.57 103.60 103.66 103.75

PROFIT-BASED GII 1/2007 15.03.2010 N/A 100 100.02 100.04 100.09

PROFIT- BASED GII  3/2007 14.09.2012 N/A 99.55 99.77 99.81 99.88

PROFIT- BASED GII  2/2007 15.06.2017 N/A 101.44 101.41 101.59 101.73

Quasi Government

CAGABAIS 13/2006 0% 10.08.2009 RAM (AAA) 101.23 101.26 101.31 101.32

CAGAMAS IMTN 3.830% 13.03.2009 RAM (AAA) 100.08 100.09 100.13 100.20

KHAZANAH 0% 08.12.2016 N/A 68.97 69.43 69.32 69.26

SILTERRA CAP 3.900% 06.06.2014 N/A 99.76 99.94 99.94 100.00

RINGGIT ISLAMIC DEBT MARKET: WEEKLY SNAPSHOT

SPREAD VS GII (in b.p.)

MYR ISLAMIC DEBT YIELD CURVES
YTM Curves 5 YEAR YTM Historical Charts (weekly closing, over last 6 months)

TENURE

1Y 2Y 3Y 5Y 7Y 10Y

GII 3.51 3.55 3.60 3.69 3.72 3.77

Cagamas 0.13 0.18 0.23 0.29 0.42 0.54

Khazanah 0.09 0.13 0.15 0.19 0.25 0.30

AAA 0.21 0.29 0.36 0.50 0.70 0.88

AA1 0.34 0.43 0.50 0.65 0.86 1.06

A1 1.50 1.65 1.79 2.09 2.42 2.88



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
LEAGUE TABLES

Page 25 12th October 2007©

For all enquires regarding the above information, please contact:   Catherine Chu
        Email: Catherine.Chu@Hk.Dealogic.com 
        Phone: +852 2804 1223; Fax: +852 2529 4377 

  TOP ISSUERS OF ISLAMIC BONDS                                                                                                                                                      OCTOBER 2006 – OCTOBER 2007

 Issuer or Group  Nationality  Instrument Amt US$ m Iss. %  Manager

1 Malaysia Malaysia Sukuk 3,687 4 11.3 Malaysia Government bond

2 Nakheel Development UAE Convertible Sukuk Ijarah 3,520 2 10.8 Barclays Capital, Dubai Islamic Bank

3 Aldar Funding Malaysia
Exchangeable Sukuk 
Mudarabah

2,530 1 7.8
Barclays Capital, Credit Suisse 
Securities (Europe), Abu Dhabi 
International Bank

4 Saudi Basic Industries Saudi Arabia Sukuk Istithmar 2,133 1 6.5 HSBC Saudi Arabia, Riyad Bank

5 Nucleus Avenue (M) Malaysia Sukuk Musharakah MTN 1,994 9 6.1 CIMB

6 DP World Sukuk UAE Sukuk Mudarabah 1,496 1 4.6
Barclays Capital Inc, Citigroup Global 
Markets, Deutsche Bank, 
Lehman Brothers 

7 Saudi Electricity UAE Sukuk 1,333 1 4.1 HSBC Saudi Arabia

8 Dubai Sukuk Center UAE Sukuk Mudarabah 1,248 1 3.8
Deutsche Bank (London), 
Goldman Sachs International

9 Dar Al-Arkan International Sukuk Saudi Arabia Sukuk Ijarah 1,000 1 3.1

ABC Islamic Bank, Arab National 
Bank, Deutsche Bank, 
Dubai Islamic Bank, Gulf International 
Bank, Kuwait Finance House, Unicorn 
Investment Bank

10 Cherating Capital Malaysia Exchangeable Sukuk 850 1 2.6
Deutsche Bank (Malaysia), 
JP Morgan, CIMB

11 Hijrah Pertama Malaysia Sukuk Ijarah 847 2 2.6 Citigroup, CIMB

12 ADIB Sukuk UAE Sukuk Ijarah 800 1 2.5 HSBC

13 Dana Gas Sukuk UAE Susuk Mudarabah 750 1 2.3 JP Morgan

14 DIB Sukuk UAE Sukuk Musharakah 750 1 2.3
Barclays Capital, Citigroup Global 
Markets, Standard Chartered Bank

15 Projek Lebuhraya Utara Selatan Malaysia Sukuk Musharakah MTN 743 18 2.3 CIMB

16 Cagamas Malaysia
Bithaman Ajil Islamic 
Securities/Mudarabah 
MTN

668 10 2.0
Cagamas, Aseambankers, HSBC, 
CIMB

17 Golden Belt 1 Sukuk Saudi Arabia Sukuk al Manafaa 650 1 2.0 BNP Paribas

18 Cagamas MBS Malaysia

Sukuk Musharakah 
Islamic Residential 
Mortgage Backed 
Securities

620 7 1.9
Standard Chartered Bank, National 
Bank of Pakistan

19 DAAR International Sukuk Saudi Arabia Sukuk Ijarah 600 1 1.8
ABC Islamic Bank EC, Arab National 
Bank, Standard Bank, Unicorn 
Investment Bank, WestLB

20 Rantau Abang Capital Malaysia Sukuk Musharakah MTN 570 1 1.7 CIMB

Total 32,614 294 100.0



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
LEAGUE TABLES

Page 26 12th October 2007©

ARE YOUR DEALS LISTED HERE?

Catherine Chu
Email: Catherine.chu@hk.dealogic.com

Telephone: +852 2804 1223

If you feel that the information within these tables is inaccurate, you
may contact the following directly:

TOP ISSUERS OF ISLAMIC BONDS                                                                                                                                                                JULY 2007 – OCTOBER 2007

Issuer or Group   Nationality     Instrument Amt US$ m Iss. % Manager

1 Saudi Basic Industries Saudi Arabia Sukuk Istithmar 2,133 1 29.6 HSBC Saudi Arabia, Riyad Bank

2 Saudi Electricity UAE Sukuk 1,333 1 18.5 HSBC Saudi Arabia

3 Malaysia Malaysia Sukuk 1,001 1 13.9 Malaysia Government bond

4 Dana Gas Sukuk UAE Sukuk Mudarabah 750 1 10.4 JP Morgan

5 NIG Sukuk Kuwait Sukuk Mudarabah 475 1 6.6
BNP Paribas, Citigroup, National 
Bank of Kuwait, Standard Chartered, 
WestLB

6 Cagamas Malaysia
Bithaman Ajil Islamic 
Securities/Mudarabah MTN

451 3 6.3
Cagamas, Aseambankers, HSBC, 
CIMB

7 Qatar Alaqaria Sukuk Qatar Sukuk Mudarabah 300 1 4.2 HSBC

8 MISC Malaysia Sukuk Murabahah 201 1 2.8
CIMB, AmInvestment Bank, HSBC 
Malaysia

9 GFH Sukuk Bahrain Sukuk 200 1 2.8 Dresdner Kleinwort, HSBC

10 WAPDA Second Sukuk Pakistan Sukuk 132 1 1.8
Standard Chartered, Dubai Islamic 
Bank

11 Century Paper & Board Mills Pakistan Sukuk 58 1 0.8
Standard Chartered, National Bank 
of Pakistan

12 Engro Chemical Pakistan Pakistan Sukuk 50 1 0.7
Standard Chartered, Meezan Bank, 
Dubai Islamic Bank

13 Total Mobile Malaysia Sukuk Ijarah 20 6 0.3 Affi n Investment Bank

14 DRB-HICOM Ma laysia Sukuk Murabahah 18 1 0.2
AmMerchant Bank, MIMB 
Investment Bank

15 Sunway City Malaysia Sukuk Murabahah 17 1 0.2 HSBC

16 Security Leasing Pakistan Sukuk 12 1 0.2 Standard Chartered

24 Tamweel Residential ABS CI 1 UAE Susuk Ijarah 10 1 0.1 Morgan Stanley, Standard Chartered

18 Sitara Energy Pakistan Sukuk 10 1 0.1 Standard Chartered

19 New Allied Electronics Industries Pakistan Sukuk 10 1 0.1 Standard Chartered

20 Intelbest Malaysia
Bai Bithaman Ajil Islamic 
Sukuk

6 1 0.1 MIDF Amanah Investment Bank

Total 7,195 31 100.0



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
LEAGUE TABLES

Page 27 12th October 2007©

For all enquires regarding the above information, please contact:

Catherine Chu

Email: Catherine.Chu@Hk.Dealogic.com
Phone: +852 2804 1223; Fax: +852 2529 4377

ISLAMIC BONDS BY CURRENCY                         JULY 2007 – OCTOBER 2007 

Amt US$ m Iss.   %

    Saudi Arabian Riyal 3,466 2 48.2

    US dollar 1,735 5 24.1

    Malaysian ringgit 1,722 18 23.9

    Pakistan rupee 272 6 3.8

    Total 7,195 31 100.0

ISLAMIC BONDS BY CURRENCY                   OCTOBER 2006 – OCTOBER 2007 

Amt US$ m Iss. %

    US dollar 16,229 21 49.8

    Malaysian ringgit 12,474 258 38.2

    Saudi Arabian Riyal 3,466 2 10.6

    Pakistan rupee 330 9 1.0

    Total 32,614 294 100.0

ISLAMIC BONDS                                             OCTOBER 2006 – OCTOBER 2007 

Manager or Group Amt US$ m Iss. %

1 HSBC 4,465 31 13.7

2 CIMB 4,435 66 13.6

3 Malaysia Government bond 3,687 4 11.3

4 Barclays Capital 3,353 6 10.3

5 Dubai Islamic Bank 2,271 7 7.0

6 Citigroup 1,668 6 5.1

7 Deutsche Bank 1,393 18 4.3

8 Riyad Bank 1,066 1 3.3

9 JP Morgan 1,033 2 3.2

10 BNP Paribas 845 3 2.6

11 Abu Dhabi Investment 843 1 2.6

12 Credit Suisse 843 1 2.6

13 AmInvestment 806 48 2.5

14 Standard Chartered 768 22 2.4

15 Goldman Sachs & Co 624 1 1.9

16 Aseambankers 527 21 1.6

17 RHB Investment 383 69 1.2

18 Lehman Brothers 299 1 0.9

19 Kuwait Finance House 297 9 0.9

20 Arab Banking Corp 263 2 0.8

Total 32,614 294 100.0

ISLAMIC BONDS BY COUNTRY                      OCTOBER 2006 – OCTOBER 2007 

Amt US$ m Iss. %

    Malaysia 13,624 260 41.8

    UAE 11,454 10 35.1

    Saudi Arabia 5,716 5 17.5

    Kuwait 875 4 2.7

    Pakistan 330 9 1.0

    Qatar 300 1 0.9

    Total 32,614 294 100.0

ISLAMIC BONDS                                                  JULY 2007 – OCTOBER 2007

Manager or Group Amt US$ m Iss. %

1 HSBC 3,034 9 42.2

2 Riyad Bank 1,066 1 14.8

3 Malaysia Government bond 1,001 1 13.9

4 JP Morgan 750 1 10.4

5 Standard Chartered 222 8 3.1

6 CIMB 219 5 3.0

7 Aseambankers 150 3 2.1

8 Dresdner Kleinwort 100 1 1.4

9 BNP Paribas 95 1 1.3

10 Citigroup 95 1 1.3

11 National Bank of Kuwait 95 1 1.3

12 WestLB 95 1 1.3

13 AmInvestment 76 2 1.1

14 National Bank of Pakistan 73 2 1.0

15 Dubai Islamic Bank 61 2 0.8

16 Affi n Investment Bank 21 7 0.3

17 Meezan Bank 17 1 0.2

18 MIDF 12 4 0.2

19 MIMB 9 1 0.1

20 Morgan Stanley 5 1 0.1

 Total 7,195 31 100.0

ISLAMIC BONDS BY COUNTRY                           JULY 2007 – OCTOBER 2007 

Amt US$ m Iss. %

    Saudi Arabia 3,466 2 48.2

    Malaysia 1,722 18 23.9

    UAE 760 2 10.6

    Kuwait 475 1 6.6

    Qatar 300 1 4.2

    Pakistan 272 6 3.8

    Total 7,195 31 100.0



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
EVENTS DIARY

Page 28 12th October 2007©

      EDITORIAL TEAM
Managing Editor         Frances O’Sullivan
                               Frances.OSullivan@REDmoneyGroup.com

Editor                       Arfa’eza A.Aziz
                                  Arfaeza.Aziz@REDmoneyGroup.com

Deputy Editor              Nazneen Abdul Halim
                                  Nazneen.Halim@REDmoneyGroup.com

Senior Copy                Koay Sook Kuan
Editor                          Sookkuan.Koay@REDmoneyGroup.com

Features Editor          Shabnam Mokhtar
                                  Shabnam.Mokhtar@REDmoneyGroup.com

Correspondents         Kamal Bairamov, Seelan Sakran
                               Shirene Shan

Forum Manager           Christina Morgan 
                                      Christina.Morgan@REDmoneyGroup.com

Production               Hasnani Aspari 
Manager                  Hasnani.Aspari@REDmoneyGroup.com

Production               Muhammad Najib Abdul Rahim 
Executive                 Najib.AbdulRahim@REDmoneyGroup.com

                                Nor Hidayah Mohamed                
                                                              Nor.Hidayah@REDmoneyGroup.com

SALES TEAM
New Business              Charles Philip
Manager                      Charles.Philip@REDmoneyGroup.com 
                                     Tel: +603 2143 8100 x 13 

Subscriptions           Musfaizal Mustafa 
Manager                      Musfaizal.Mustafa@REDmoneyGroup.com
                                     Tel: +603 2141 8100 x 24

Subscriptions           Ponni Lingam 
Sales Executive            Ponni.Lingam@REDmoneyGroup.com
                                     Tel: +603 2141 8100 x 29

                                Nadjmuddean Mohd Ris 
                                Mohammed.Nadjmuddean@REDmoneyGroup.com
                                     Tel: +603 2141 8100 x 38

        MARKETING TEAM

Marketing                Deepa Kaliperumal
Manager                  Deepa.Kaliperumal@REDmoneyGroup.com

Administration &     Dhana Dorasamy
Marketing Assistant  Dhana@REDmoneyGroup.com

Associate                 Geraldine Chan 
Publisher                     Geraldine.Chan@REDmoneyGroup.com

Financial                  Faizah Hassan 
Controller                    Faizah.Hassan@REDmoneyGroup.com

Managing Director    Andrew Tebbutt      
                                Andrew.Tebbutt@REDmoneyGroup.com 

Managing Director       Andrew Morgan  
& Publisher                Andrew.Morgan@REDmoneyGroup.com

 Individual Annual Subscription Rate: US$525
Company-Wide Subscription Rate: US$2,250

DISCLAIMER
All rights reserved. No part of this publication 
may be reproduced, duplicated or copied by any 
means without the prior consent of the holder of the 
copyright, requests for which should be addressed to the publisher. 
While every care is taken in the preparation of this publication, no 
responsibility can be accepted for any errors, however caused.

Islamic Finance news team

     Published By:  
       Suite C, Level 10 Bangunan Angkasa Raya,
         Jalan Ampang, 50450 Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia
          Tel:  +603 2143 8100

     Fax: +603 2141 5033

DATE EVENT VENUE ORGANIZER

October

29th – 1st International Islamic Financial Forum Zurich IIR Middle East

30th – 31st Africa Islamic Finance Conference South Africa IBC Gulf

31st – 1st Islamic Financing Instruments Asia 2007 Kuala Lumpur Asia Business Forum

31st – 2nd International Association of Deposit Insurers 6th 
Annual Conference & Annual General Meeting

Kuala Lumpur PIDM

November

1st – 2nd International Takaful Summit 2007 London IBFIM

4th – 5th The World Islamic Infrastructure Finance 
Conference

Doha Middle East Global 
Advisors

4th – 7th Middle East Islamic Banking & Finance 
Summit 2007

Dubai
Association & 
Communications 
Events

6th – 7th Islamic Real Estate Finance: A Two Phased 
Approach

London ICG Events

7th – 8th 3rd WorldAsia Islamic Capital Conference Pakistan WorldAsia

8th Islamic Finance 2007 London Financial News

10th – 14th 2nd IPO Summit Saudi Arabia IIR Middle East

12th – 14th 3rd Annual Achieving Operational Excellence
in Banking Summit

Dubai Fleming Gulf

12th – 15th Islamic Funds World 2007 Dubai Terrapinn

12th – 15th Islamic Finance and Investment World Africa 2007 South Africa Terrapinn 

18th – 21st Private Equity World MENA 2007 Dubai Terrapinn

19th – 22nd 4th Kuala Lumpur Islamic Finance Forum 2007 Kuala Lumpur CERT

19th – 22nd International Islamic Finance Congress Abu Dhabi Dome Exhibitions

26th – 27th Asia Capital Markets Forum Hong Kong Euromoney

26th – 28th Private Equity World Espana 2007 Spain Terrapinn

27th – 28th 3rd Seminar on the Regulation of Takaful Cairo IFSB

27th – 28th National Conference in Islamic Finance 2007 Terengganu
University Darul 
Iman Malaysia

December

5th – 6th Islamic Financial Services Forum: The European 
Challenge

Germany
IFSB

8th – 10th The 14th World Islamic Banking Conference Bahrain
Middle East Global 
Advisors

9th – 11th Private Banking MENA 2007 Dubai Terrapinn

9th – 11th Global Halal & Islamic Business Forum Abu Dhabi IIR Middle East



Yes! I would like to subscribe to Islamic Finance News

*Exclusive Corporate Subscription packages are available. Contact us today!

YOUR DETAILS

Full Name

(First Name)                                       (Surname) 
 

Company Name                                            Designation

Address 

...................................................................................................................................

...................................................................Postal/Zip...............................................

Country......................................................................................................................

Work Email

  
                                              
 Telephone                                                         Fax

 

The information you provide will be safeguarded by RedMoney, whose subsidiaries may use it to keep you informed of relevant products & services. 
 Tick here if you do not wish to receive further Islamic Finance related information.  

PAYMENT METHOD

□ By Cheque: 
Please make cheques payable to Red Money Sdn Bhd

□ By Telegraphic Transfer (T/T):
Benefi ciary Account Name: Red Money Sdn Bhd
Account No: 10100-1061002685 (Malaysian Ringgit) 
Account No: 10100-5070505083 (US Dollars)
Swift Code: RJHIMYKL
Benefi ciary Bank Name & Address: Al Rajhi Banking & Invest-
ment Corporation (Malaysia) Bhd, Ground Floor East Block, 
Wisma Selangor Dredging, 142B Jalan Ampang, 50450 Kuala 
Lumpur, Malaysia

Please send your T/T advice with this form to us either by post or fax. ALL 
TELEGRAPHIC TRANSFER FEES ARE BORNE BY THE SUBSCRIBER.

Suite C, 10th Floor, Bangunan Angkasa Raya,
Jalan Ampang, 50450 Kuala Lumpur,
Malaysia

Subs@IslamicFinanceNews.com

+603 2143 8100 +603 2141 5033

HOW TO ORDER

INDIVIDUAL SUBSCRIPTION

  1 Year at US$525 nett*

  2 Years at US$920 nett*

COMPANY WIDE SUBSCRIPTION

  1 Year at US$2,250 nett*

  2 Years at US$3,600 nett*

(Max: 10 Individual Subscriptions)

Each subscription will receive:

• 50 issues of Islamic Finance news available every Friday.
 • Exclusive login details for each subscriber.
• Unlimited access to the archived library of all past issues
• All additional supplements, guides and reports.   

AAOIFI   4

ABN Amro   20

Abu Dhabi Kuwait Malaysia Strategic Investment 

Corporation   18

Abyaar Real Estate Development  2

Al Noor   5

Allen & Gledhill LLP  1

Allianz Insurance   18

AmInvestment   2

Amlak Finance   1,5

AXA-Affi n Life Insurance  18

Badr Al Islami   3

Bahrain Islamic Bank  2

Bank Muamalat   1

Bank Negara Malaysia  2

Bank of Bahrain and Kuwait  3

Bank of Nova Scotia  2

BankIslami   1,6

Barclays   3

BNP   20

BSA International  7

Bukhary Capital   1

Capital Intelligence  7

Cirrus Developments  3

Citbank   20

Dana Gas   5

Deutsche Bank   5

Dow Jones   6

DP World   5

DRB Hicom   1

Dubai Bank   5

Dubai Financial Market  4

Dubai Islamic Bank  20

Etihad   3,20

Goldman Sachs   2

Gulf Finance House  7

Gulf International Bank  2

HSBC   18

ICICI Bank   7

IFC   2

Investment House  2

Ithmaar   5

Jadwa Investment  5

JP Morgan   5,20

Khazanah Nasional  1

Kurnia Asia   18

Kuwait Finance House  2

Malaysian Assurance Alliance  18

Moody’s Investors Services  7

Nakheel PJSC   6

National Bank of Dubai  5

Nippon Life Insurance  18

Omiyat Holdings   1

Omniyat Properties  6

PakQatar   20

PCFC   5

Prudential   18

Public Bank   3

Qatar Islamic Bank  5

QIIB   5

RAM Ratings   7

Rayyan Bank   5

RHB Group   2

Royal Bank of Scotland  3,20

Standard & Poor’s  18

Standard Chartered  3

State Bank of Pakistan  4

Takaful Malaysia   18

UBL Fund   6

Zaid Ibrahim & Co.   1

    NE-IFN04/41

Company  Index

Company                    Page Company                    Page Company                    Page Company                    Page

Country  Index

Asia Insurance markets not ready for reform 18

Bahrain GFH on right track  7

 BIsB profi ts up   2

 BBK’s rights offering  3

 Islamic institutions unaffected by credit crunch 4

China Dow Jones Titans Index  6

Europe Barclays step aside  3

GCC GIB records growth  2

Global Sukuk expected to rise after Eid  1

Hong Kong AXA on acquisition trail  18

 Dow Jones Titans Index  6

India ICICI Bank’s papers rated  7

Kuwait Abyaar Sukuk   2

Malaysia Legal eagles form Alliance  1

 DRB Hicom takes up bank stake  1

 HSBC sees Takaful leap  18

Malaysia Takaful Malaysia negotiate share sale 18

 AXA on acquisition trail  18

 RAM watch lifted   7

 Penang Bridge reaffi rmed  7

 KFHM and RHB begin talks  2

 AmInvestment funds declare dividends 2

 StanChart is interested  3

 Public goes Islamic  3

Middle East Summit on Takaful  18

Pakistan BankIslami issues Sukuk  1

 Baitulmaal Certs awaiting approval 4

 Pakistan racing to the top  5

 BankIslami issues Sukuk  6

 UBL launches UIIF  6

Qatar Investment house distributes dividend 2

Saudi Arabia Jadwa moves ahead with Fund  5

Singapore Legal eagles form Alliance  1

UAE Daman & Aman agreement  2

 Badr Al Islami boosts realty  3

 Etihad’s US$1.5 billion aircraft loan 3

 Dubai bourse sees major foreign uptake 4

 DP World IPO to materialize?  5

 Dana Gas fi nally issues  5

 Amlak’s growth skyrockets  5

 Omniyat considers Sukuk  6

 Nakheel sells shares prematurely  6

UK Prudential eyes Saigon  18

UK Sukuk not feasible?  4

Vietnam Prudential eyes Saigon  18

Country Title                        Page Country Title                        Page Country Title                        Page


